
ed/{Z`[0 FQbdc DQfYWQdY_^ .(v#+,&1*"Xdd`5**`QbdcR__[)Rb_dXUb)S_)Z`*`Qbdc^QfY*Z`^* 

JXU \QdUcd `Qbdc Y^V_b]QdY_^' bUVUb d_ dXU FQbdc DQfYWQdY_^) Xdd`5**`QbdcR__[)Rb_dXUb)S_)Z`*`Qbdc^QfY*U^W* 

*("%$#)
'("%$&)

fr=5L7@AJ5D�\}iG9N 

fr=5L7@AJ5D�\F<NT&G9N

;B;8JHED?8 9?H;8J 9H?L; BE8AIJ?J8> 76H J68A;H

;B;8JHED?8 9?H;8J 9H?L; BE8AIJ?J8> 7KJJED I;M;H

CP?D>7

F6HJI 7EEA

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



*436.,4"/2+7564/,5#"16+%

0,$('&-$&&

*436.,4"/2+7564/,5#"16+%

*,$(')-

"$

#$

%$

&$

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



$&"1=<@HB#J=@>?G"B;G=E@;AF

%&"-=;IK#J=@>?G"B;G=E@;AF

/&"/C@GG=<"B;G=E@;AF

+<E9D>CF>BA"B="@B;<?"C?8F<

*436.,4"/2+7564/,5#"16+%

0,$('&-$&&

*436.,4"/2+7564/,5#"16+%

*,$(')-

+0+)6432.)"*.4+)6"*4.8+"03)/56.6)-"('4"6')/+4

,&",DHC<;G@DC">;EB=CGF

+0+)6432.)"*.4+)6"*4.8+"03)/56.6)-"(76632"5+9+4

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



,)

-)

.)

/)

6) ,

7) .

8) 2

9) ,,

;) ,.

<) ,0

=) ,2

>) ,4

@) -,

A) -.

B) -2

C) -4

D) .,

F,) ..

F-) .0

G) .2

H) .4

I) /,

J) /.

K,)

/0

K-)

/2

P) /4

MQ) 0,

I`) 0.

=Q) 00

04

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



,) JXYc R__[ gQc `bU`QbUT RQcUT _^ Y^V_b]QdY_^ QfQY\QR\U Y^ 6`bY\ -+,+)

-) FQbdc QbU ceRZUSd d_ SXQ^WUc Y^ TUcYW^ gYdX_ed `bY_b ^_dYSU)

.) FQbdc ce``\YUT Qc S_]`\UdU QccU]R\YUc QbU SYbS\UT Ri Q T_ddUT \Y^U)

/)

6) CQSXY^U R_Ti ))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) ,

7) K``Ub cXQVd Q^T ^UUT\U RQb ]USXQ^Yc] ))))))))))) .

8) <UUT ]USXQ^Yc] )))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) 2

9) M_b[ S\Q]` \YVdUb ]USXQ^Yc] )))))))))))))))))))))))))))) ,,

;) 7edd_^ S\Q]` ]USXQ^Yc] $7;(/.3<% )))))))))))))))) ,.

<) B_gUb cXQVd ]USXQ^Yc] )))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) ,0

=) BeRbYSQdY_^ )))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) ,2

>) JXbUQTY^W ]USXQ^Yc] )))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) ,4

@) 7_RRY^ gY^TUb ]USXQ^Yc] )))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) -,

A) JXbUQT dbY]]Ub ]USXQ^Yc] )))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) -.

B) JXbUQT gY`Ub ]USXQ^Yc] ))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) -2

C) JU^cY_^ bU\UQcU ]USXQ^Yc] ))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) -4

D) JXbUQT ^Y``Ub ]USXQ^Yc] )))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) .,

F,) 8_^db_\ R_h ]USXQ^Yc] )))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) ..

F-) 8_^db_\ R_h ]USXQ^Yc] )))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) .0

G) F_gUb ce``\i UaeY`]U^d ]USXQ^Yc] ))))))))))))))) .2

H) E`UbQdY_^ `Q^U\ ]USXQ^Yc] ))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) .4

I) C_d_b ]USXQ^Yc] ))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) /,

J) <__d cgYdSX `UTQ\ ]USXQ^Yc] $E`dY_^ `Qbdc%)))) /.

K,) 6ehY\YQbi TUfYSU

$E`dY_^ `Qbdc V_b 7;(/.3< %  ))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) /0

K-) 6ehY\YQbi TUfYSU

$E`dY_^ `Qbdc V_b 7;(/.3< %  ))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) /2

P) 6SSUcc_bYUc )))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) /4

MQ) MQb^Y^W \QRU\c )))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) 0,

I`) 9YVVUbU^d `Qbdc \Ycd )))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) 0.

=Q) =QeWU `Qbdc \Ycd ))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) 00

?^TUh ))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) 04

+59.8 /57 ;8240 9128 6,798 -553

8EDJ;DJI

JXU `Qbd gXYSX XQc dXU ci]R_\ "&" _^ Ydc ^e]RUb $H;<)DE% Y^ dXU VYWebU TYVVUbc

TU`U^TY^W _^ dXU c`USYVYSQdY_^) <_b TUdQY\c' bUVUb d_ dXU `Qbdc \Ycd)

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



+

,"$""""""""""""""""%"1247896"3;5<

0.#)(&/%-.#)(+/#&*&

)&

'*

(

.

*

/

)

)

)

'

(

'+

-
)+

'-

',

'.

(& '/

+

),

, )-

,

'&

'(

''

')

)())
)'

()

(*

(+

(-

(,

(*

(+

(-

(,

(*

(/

(.

)*

(+

(-

(,

((

('

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



,

6) SU~W * CQSXY^U R_Ti

H;<)DE 8E9; G#JO E7D< F= G7HJI HC

, I7+233++, , HK88<H 97G +,
- ,,24./++, - HK88<H 97G% *,'.

. I.--1.++, 0 HK88<H 97G% 1'.
/ I-+323+++ - HK88<H 97G% .',
0 I.--1.++, . HK88<H 97G% 1'.

1 I-+323+++ 0 HK88<H 97G% .',
2 I-...2++, , HK88<H 97G% *1'.
3 I7,,12++, , =79< GC7J< 7IIO
4 ,,24./++, , HK88<H 97G% *,'.

,+ +1-0++3,1 . I9H<M G7E D.N1
,, I7,-22++, , J?H<7; J7B<&KG C<L<H 9FL<H
,- +1-/+,++1 , I9H<M G7E D-N*)
,. I7+231++, , I@;< 9FL<H

,/ +1-0++3,1 / I9H<M G7E D.N1
,0 I6.-1--+- , I?KJJC< H79< 9FL<H
,1 I6.-1.++, , I?KJJC< H79< 9FL<H ?FFB ;

,2 ++/.++0,. - I9H<M% =C7J D,N.
,3 I6.-1/++, , EKJ GC7J<
,4 I6.-10++, - I?FKC;<H I9H<M%1&+
-+ ,+4-.4++- - M7I?<H% M7L< IGH@E>

-, I6.-11,+, , I?KJJC< H79< 9FL<H ?FFB K
-- +1-.++/,1 - I9H<M G7E D,N-
-. +-0+.+-.1 - M7I?<H GC7@E D ,

-/ I7,,13++, . HK88<H 9KI?@FD
-0 I6313+++, . IG79<H
-1 +1-/+-+,1 . I9H<M G7E D-N+)
-2 +-0+/+,.1 . M7I?<H GC7@E I -

-3 I7,,14++, , 9KI?@FE GC7J<
-4 I-0.,+,+, - I9H<M% =C7J D-
.+ I7+234++, , ?<7; H<IJ
., I7+43/++, - 9FCC7H

.- +,3+1-+.1 - 8FCJ IF9B<J D/N+)

.. +-0+1+-.1 - M7I?<H GC7@E D /

./ I643-1++, , C78<C 97KJ@FE

.0 I.2+1+++, , C78<C% >HFKE;@E>

.1 I64402++- , @EAKHO D7HB

.2 I64402++, , @EAKHO D7HB

A;(/.+<*7;(/.3<(+0+

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



-

/-#*)&.%,-#*)+.#'()

,"$"""""""""""""""""""""""""""%"0==5>"?716@"1<4"<55495"21>";5371<8?;

()

')
'(

&)

&*

'

&&
&&

'% '&

(

%
*

*

&$$

$#
$$

)

((

%&

%%

(+

(*$+
$,

'*

%#
&$

'$

&+

''

'#&,

$

%)

)+

))

))

)'

$*

',

'&

$)

$'

$'

$&

$&
,

'+

(& ($

$(

(#

('

)(

)#

)$

)%

)&

)*

%*

(,

+

%*

%$
(+

%$

$%

&%

&%

%("

&#"

%+"

%,"

(%"

%'

%'

(&

&'
&(

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



.

7) QxO|h~W * K``Ub cXQVd Q^T ^UUT\U RQb ]USXQ^Yc]

H;<)DE 8E9; G#JO E7D< F= G7HJI HC

, I7+44.++, , KGG<H I?7=J
- I7,-23++, , <99<EJH@9 M?<<C 7IIO

. I7,+,-++, , GC7J<
/ I60-/3++, , >H<7I< 9FL<H
0 +,2/++3+- . 8FCJ D-N1

1 +1-/++3,1 . I9H<M G7E D-N1
2 I-.10,++, - I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D/N/
3 I7,124++, , 9H7EB HF; 87I< I<J
4 I7+142,+, , 9H7EB HF;

,+ I7+44,++, , E<<;C< 8<7H@E> BJ-+-0*0Q4I@CL<H6
,+ I7+44,++- , E<<;C< 8<7H@E> BJ-+-0*0Q48CK<6
,, I7,+,.++, - IG79<H
,- I7+44-++, , E<<;C< 8<7H@E> BJ*1+-*+ <>Q4I@CL<H6

,- I7+44-++- , E<<;C< 8<7H@E> BJ*1+-*+ <>Q48CK<6
,. I7,+,/++, - IG79<H ;
,/ I7,+2+++, - F@C I<7C FI*1+.,

,0 I7,+-0++, , 87C7E9<H GC7J<
,1 I7,+-1,+, , 87C7E9<H
,2 +,3+1,1.1 - 8FCJ IF9B<J D/N*/
,3 I7,++0++, , 87CC 8<7H@E> 8KI? =

,4 I620-+++, , 87CC 8<7H@E> /2)-PPEH
-+ I620-,++, , 87CC 8<7H@E> /2)-PP
-, I-.10,++, - I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D/N/

-- I7,++2++, , 87CC 8<7H@E> 8KI? D
-. I.32+2++, , 87CC 8<7H@E>% /))-PPEH
-/ I-.10,++, - I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D/N/

+1JL 50#('$1,
-0& I7,++4++, , AF@EJ

+1JL .0#('*1,

-0& I7,+,,++, , AF@EJ 8

-1 I.32,+++, , 87CC 8<7H@E>% /+)-PPEH
-2 I-.10,++, / I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D/N/

# # # +1JL 50#('$1#$'" #$5" #$1,
-3& I7+440,+, , J?H<7; J7B<&KG 9H7EB K

-4& I7,+,4++, , E<<;C< 87H 9H7EB K
.+& I7,++-++, , J?H<7; J7B<&KG C<L<H K 7IIO

# +1JL 50#('$1#$),
-3& I7+44/,+, , J?H<7; J7B<&KG 9H7EB

-4& I7+140++, , E<<;C< 87H 9H7EB
.+& I7+442++, , J?H<7; J7B<&KG C<L<H 7IIO

+1JL .0#('*1,

-3& I7+441,+, , J?H<7; J7B<&KG 9H7EB 8
-4& I7,+,3++, , E<<;C< 87H 9H7EB 8
.+& I7+444++, , J?H<7; J7B<&KG C<L<H 8 7IIO

., I-0-.0++, , I9H<M D1

.- I-.10,++, / I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D/N/

.. ,,+.12++, - M7I?<H% GC7@E IG<9@7C 1

./ ,/+++/++, , I9H<M% ID,'.0&-)N0

.0 I6410+++, , E<<;C< 87H 9C7DG

.1 I7,+./,+, , E<<;C< 87H 9FEE<9J@E> HF; 7IIO

.2 I6-/--++, , I9H<M% ID,'.0C

.3 I7,+.,++, , J?H<7; J7B<&KG IKGGFHJ I?7=J ;

.4 +1-0++1,1 , I9H<M G7E D.N/
/+ +-1+0+,.1 , M7I?<H GC7@E I .
/, +,-0++0.1 , I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D.N.

/- I6,,-0++, , I<J I9H<M 9FCC7H
/. +,-/++/.1 - I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D-N-
// +,-+1+1.1 - I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D/N/

/0 I7,+-4++, , IC@;< 8CF9B ;
/1 I7,+.0,+, , IC@;< 8CF9B >K@;<

A;(/.+<*7;(/.3<(,-.

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



/

0.#*)&/%-.#*),/#'()

-"$"""""""""""""""""""""""""""%"1>>6?"@827A"2=5"=665;6"32?"<6482=9@<

()

')
'(

&)

&*

'

&&
&&

'% '&

(

%
*

*

&$$

$#
$$

)

((

%&

%%

(+

(*$+
$,

'*

%#
&$

'$

&+

''

'#&,

$

%)

)+

))

))

)'

$*

',

'&

$)

$'

$'

$&

$&
,

'+

(& ($

$(

(#

('

)(

)#

)$

)%

)&

)*

%*

(,

+

%*

%$
(+

%$

$%

&%

&%

%("

&#"

%+"

%,"

(%"

%'

%'

(&

&'
&(

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



0

7) QxO|h~W * K``Ub cXQVd Q^T ^UUT\U RQb ]USXQ^Yc]

H;<)DE 8E9; G#JO E7D< F= G7HJI HC

/2 +,3/+,1.1 - 8FCJ IF9B<J D-N*/
/3 I7,+-,++, , E<<;C< 87H ;

/4 ,///03++, , I<J I9H<M ID,'.0&-)N-'.
0+ I7,+-.++, , E<<;C< 87H 8KI? K
0, I7,+-/++, , E<<;C< 87H 8KI? ;

# +1JL 50#('$1#$ ,
0-& E<<;C< ;GN.Q#"*-$

# +1JL 50#('$1#$ ,

0-& E<<;C< ;GN.Q#"2$
# +1JL 50#('$1#$),

0-& E<<;C< ;GN*0EOQ#"*2$
# +1JL 50#('$1#$1,

0-& E<<;C< ;GN.BEQ#"**$
+1JL .0#('*1,

0-& E<<;C< ;GN*0EOQ#"*+$

0. +,-0++0.1 - I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D.N.
0/ I.32,.,++ , =7E
00 +1-/++3,1 . I9H<M G7E D-N1

01 +,30+,1.1 / 8FCJ IF9B<J D.N*/
02 I64++/++, , GKCC<O ><7H H
03 +,-0++0.1 - I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D.N.

04 I7,+.1++, , GKCC<O I?7=J 7IIO
1+ I7,+.2++, , GKCC<O I?7=J
1, I7,+.3++, , GKCC<O 8KI?
1- I7,+/,++, , GKCC<O IGH@E>

1. I7,+/+++, , I9H<M
1/ +/2/+-+/- , G@E IGH@E> HFCC 7M-
10 I7,+.4++, , GKCC<O ><7H C
11 +,-0++0.1 - I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D.N.

12 I7+4,+++, , GKCC<O
13 +/3-3+,/- , H<J7@E@E> H@E> <NJ<HE7C 9+1

A;(/.+<*7;(/.3<(,-.

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



1

0.#)(&/%,.#)(+/#'&'

-"$"""""""""""""""""%"/443"742518697

)"+,#'&(-""""

""""$"-/0"+,#'&(-"*

)".,#'&%-""""

""""$"-/0".,#'&%-"*

*

)

&&

)+

),

(

%

$'

$

$*$*

$)

&%

&'&(

%(%'

)*

(,

(%

()((

''

)$

&+

(#
($

('

',

'#

)'

(*

)%
)&

')

'+

')
'*

&*
(+

'(

&,

(&

'$

&)

'%

)#(+

'&''

%%

%*
%&

&

%,

%,

&$

$#
$$

$%
$&

$(

+

+

,

,

%+

'

$*

$)
$+

$,
%#

%$

$*

)("

%)"

%)"

&#"

))"

*%
*$

*#

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



2

8) y4~W * <UUT ]USXQ^Yc]

H;<)DE 8E9; G#JO E7D< F= G7HJI HC

, I7+401++, , N&=<<; C<L<H 8KI?

- I7+4--++, , N&=<<; C<L<H
. I7+3++++, , J&C<E>J? H<>KH7JFH 8CF9B 7IIO
/ +,-.++..1 , I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D,N,
0 +,-0++0.1 , I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D.N.

1 I6..11,+, , N&=<<; ><7H
2 +,3+1.+.1 , 8FCJ IF9B<J D/N,)
3 N8023+++, - 8<7H@E> *) %C@E<H

4 +,-+1+1.1 - I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D/N/
,+ I7+4,3++, , O&=<<; H79B I?7=J
,, +/3+3+./- , H<J7@E@E> H@E> <1
,- +,-0++0.1 , I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D.N.

,. I7+4,2++, , O&=<<; H79B I?7=J 9C7DG
,/ +,-/++/.1 , I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D-N-
,0 +,30+,/.1 , 8FCJ IF9B<J D.N*-

,1 I6/,42,+, - =<<; ><7H
,2 +,-+1+0.1 / I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D/N.
,3 I6..2+++, , <99<EJH@9 I?7=J
,4 +2+1+33++ , 87CC 8<7H@E> H7;@7C /)1PP

-+ +/3+3+,/- , H<J7@E@E> H@E> <NJ<HE7C 91
-, +,-+1+1.1 , I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D/N/
-- I7+4,1++, , =<<; 87H IKGGFHJ GC7J<
-. +,3/+,+.1 / 8FCJ IF9B<J D-N*)

-/ I7+4-,++, , =<<; 87H 9FL<H
-0 I6.0.3++, 1 I9H<M%D-N1

+1JL 50#('$1,
-1& I7+244,+, , =<<; 87H IK8 7IIO 7

+1JL .0#('*1,
-1& I7,+21++, , =<<; 87H IK8 7IIO 8

-2 I7+3+.++, , J&M@;J? H<>KH7JFH 8CF9B 7IIO
-3 +,-/++/.1 , I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D-N-

-4 +,-0++0.1 , I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$  D.N.
.+& F)0/(03 , =<<; GC7J<
., ,0.+02,+, - I9H<M% HFKE; M(IF9B<J ID-',0
.- I7+4,4++, , N&DFJFH I<JJ@E> GC7J<

.. I/-//1++, . 8FCJ IF9B<J #I(G M7I?<H$D/N*-

./ I7+4-+++, , O&DFJFH I<JJ@E> GC7J<

.0 I/-//1++, . 8FCJ IF9B<J #I(G M7I?<H$D/N*-

.1 I7,,2,++, , MFHB 9C7DG 7HD 7IIO

.2 I6./,4,+, , MFHB 9C7DG 7HD

.3 I7+4-0++, , MFHB 9C7DG 7HD C<L<H H

.4 I7+4-1,+, , MFHB 9C7DG 7HD C<L<H C

/+ I7+4-4++, , MFHB 9C7DG 7HD C<L<H I?7=J
/, ,,+.12++, , M7I?<H% GC7@E IG<9@7C 1
/- +/3+1+./1 , H<J7@E@E> H@E> </
/. I6.-.,++, , I<J I9H<M 9FCC7H%8

// +,-+1+0.1 - I<J I9H<M% IF9B<J #=J$ D/N.
/0 +,-0++0.1 , I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D.N.
/1 I6./-/++, - MFHB 9C7DG >K@;< 8H79B<J%7

/2 I6./-0++, , MFHB 9C7DG >K@;< 8H79B<J%8
/3 I6./-1++, 1 I9H<M%=C7J D,'.
/4 I6.-+3-+, - MFHB 9C7DG 7HD C<L<H GC7J<
0+ ,/1.0/++- - M7I?<H% GC7@E .

0, +,30++3.1 - 8FCJ IF9B<J D.N1
0- I6./-2,+, - IGH@E> >K@;< HF;
0. I6,,24++- - I?FKC;<H I9H<M% D.

0/ ,0.013++, - GH<II<H IGH@E>% 7
00 ,0-233+++ - GH<II<H IGH@E> IG79<H
01 ,0.012+++ - GH<II<H IGH@E> 9FCC7H
02 I6/,.+++, , =@E><H >K7H;

03 I6-1-1++, - I<J I9H<M% #9G$ D,'.

A;(/.+<*7;(/.3<(-+-

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



3

0.#)(&/%,.#)(*/#'&'

-"$"""""""""""""""""%"/443"742518697

)"+,#'&(-""""

""""$"-/0"+,#'&(-"*

)".,#'&%-""""

""""$"-/0".,#'&%-"*

*

)

&&

)+

),

(

%

$'

$

$*$*

$)

&%

&'&(

%(%'

)*

(,

(%

()((

''

)$

&+

(#
($

('

',

'#

)'

(*

)%
)&

')

'+

')
'*

&*
(+

'(

&,

(&

'$

&)

'%

)#(+

'&''

%%

%*
%&

&

%,

%,

&$

$#
$$

$%
$&

$(

+

+

,

,

%+

'

$*

$)
$+

$,
%#

%$

$*

)("

%)"

%)"

&#"

))"

*%
*$

*#

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



+*

8) y4~W * <UUT ]USXQ^Yc]

H;<)DE 8E9; G#JO E7D< F= G7HJI HC

04 I6./-3++, , IKGGFHJ I?7=J%M&9C7DG
1+ +,-0++0.1 , I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D.N.

1, I7,,2-++, , IC@;<H
1- +,3+1,1.1 - 8FCJ IF9B<J D/N*/
1. +-0+1+-.1 - M7I?<H GC7@E D /

1/ I7+4-.++, , MFHB 9C7DG 7HD IKGGFHJ GC7J<
10& F)0/(03 , MFHB 9C7DG H
11& F)0/(03 , MFHB 9C7DG C
12 +,3/++3.1 - 8FCJ IF9B<J D-N1

13 I7+4-/++, , N&=<<; ><7H 9FL<H
14 +1-/++/,1 - I9H<M% G7E D-N-

+89=387 9-;=<,

2+ I6/,43++, , ?&GFI@J@FE IJ7E;7H; GC7J< 7IIO
2, I/-4+.++, , ?&GFI@J@FE IJ7E;7H; GC7J<
2- I/4400,+, - I9H<M% M(IF9B<J ID-',0

A;(/.+<*7;(/.3<(-+-

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



++

0.#*)&/%,.#*)+/#(&*

-"$""""""""""""""""""""""""%"1=?8"392;>"975A4?";4362<7@;

("*+# &%',""""$",-."*+# &%',")

(/

(*

(+

))

)(

)'

)+

(-

'&

,

*

(,

((

(.

(/

'(

).

)-

),

)/

()

)*

+

)

-
.

')

'*

''

*'*,

*)

*(

*&

('

(&

'.

'+

'-

()

',
/

(
'

'/
)&

*+
**

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



+,

9) b$Q'~W * M_b[ S\Q]` \YVdUb ]USXQ^Yc]

H;<)DE 8E9; G#JO E7D< F= G7HJI HC

, I6./.-,+, , MFHB 9C7DG C@=J<H GC7J<
- +/21+-+/- , G@E IGH@E> HFCC 7M/

. I7,+3+++, , C@=J<H C<L<H 7IIO
/ ,+-1.+++, , E<<;C< 87H >K@;< IC@;< 8CF9B
0 I7+41-++, , C<L<H I?7=J

1 +,-0++0.1 , I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D.N.
2 I-+.01++, , M7I?<H% GC7@E *)
3 +/3+3+./- , H<J7@E@E> H@E> <1
4 +,-+1+0.1 , I<J I9H<M% IF9B<J #=J$ D/N.

,+ I7+41,++, , M&9C7DG C@=J<H C<L<H 8KI?
,, I7+41.++, , C@EB
,- I7+2+0++, - C@EB I?FKC;<H I9H<M
,. I7+403++, , ;H@L< C<L<H M&9C7DG C@=J<H

,/ I7+410++, , IGH@E> ?FC;<H D.
,0 +2+1413++ , 87CC 8<7H@E> H7;@7C /2/PP
,1 I6.//,++, , M&9C7DG C@=J<H HFCC<H I?7=J

,2 +,-0++0.1 , I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D.N.
,3 I7+404++, , 97D C<L<H I?7=J
,4 +,-0++0.1 - I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D.N.
-+ I-+.01++, - M7I?<H% GC7@E *)

-, +/3+3+./- , H<J7@E@E> H@E> <1
-- I7+411++, , 97D ><7H
-. +,-+1+0.1 - I<J I9H<M% IF9B<J #=J$ D/N.

-/ I7+41+++, , 97D I?7=J
-0 +/3+1+./1 , H<J7@E@E> H@E> </
-1 I6.-.,++, , I<J I9H<M 9FCC7H%8
-2 +,-+1+0.1 - I<J I9H<M% IF9B<J #=J$ D/N.

-3 I7,+3,++, , DFJFH 8H79B<J 7IIO
-4 +,3+1-+.1 . 8FCJ IF9B<J D/N+)
.+ I7+41/++, , IGH@E>
., I7+413++, , IGH@E> ?FFB

.- +,3/++3.1 - 8FCJ IF9B<J D-N1

.. I6.2+2,+, , ><7H */

./ +,-+1+0.1 - I<J I9H<M% IF9B<J #=J$ D/N.

+1JL .0#('*1,
.0 I6.1-3++, , 8KJJFE 9C7DG HF;
.1 I6.1-4++, , 8KJJFE 9C7DG HFCC<H I?7=J

.2 ,+22//++, , HFCC<H

.3 +-0+/+-.1 , M7I?<H GC7@E D -

.4 +-,/++-,1 - EKJ + D-

/+ I7,+23++, , 8KJJFE 9C7DG C<L<H ?FC;<H
/, +,3+1,1.1 - 8FCJ IF9B<J D/N*/
/- I6.1.,++, , 8KJJFE 9C7DG C<L<H
/. I7,+24++, , 8KJJFE 9C7DG C<L<H I?7=J

// ,,+.12++, , M7I?<H% GC7@E IG<9@7C 1
/0 +/3+1+./1 , H<J7@E@E> H@E> </
/1 +,-+1+1.1 , I<J I9H<M IF9B<J #=J$ D/N/

A;(/.+<*7;(/.3<(-+/

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



+-

-.%+*,/%)(+

."&""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""#-.%+*,/$"'"-=<<87"15069"6213074;6"#-.%+*,/$

$"""""""""""""""""""#"&+.(*)"+',.-"%

40~ 

39~ 

42---@ 

41~ 

44---@ 

43~ 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



+.

E. if-11 :..-·:n!J'l1-M~ (BE-438F) I Button clamp mechanism (BE-438F) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY li~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 153830100 1 >l'$t~'.!I:IJ:a;M .. $1'- BUTION CLAMP HOLDER 
2 153827001 1 >l'$t~'.!I:IJ:a;M .. $1' -~? BUTION CLAMP HOLDER SHAFT 
3 014680632 2 77?>l':a437-40X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37-40X6 
4 151968001 1 ;f-$t~;t-JI,$( -7':J??:a BUTION CLAMP HOLDER HOOK ASSY 
5 151969001 1 ;f-$t~;f<JL-$1' -7':1? 8-CLAMP HOLDER HOOK 
6 107744001 2 ::::U:J ROLLER 
7 153484001 1 "'f:fl*-4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
8 105234003 2 7'.!11-4.37 NUTSM4.37 
9 014760632 1 77?>f-:a595-28X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
10 017711412 2 ;f-JL-I-476-32X14 BOLT SM4.76-32X14 
11 146354001 2 "'f:fl* WASHER, PLAIN 5 
12 146994001 2 ]j--lj-I/~*7'3'7~4~ NUT, ROUND SM6.35-40 
13 115148201 1 ]j""-lj-I/~*7'3'7-t!':J*-~ ADJUSTING SCREW SM6.35-40 
14 115147001 1 ;f-$t~';I:IJ:;a]j""-lj-I]j""~" ~* COMPRESSION SPRING 
15 549998001 1 7.-f~:fl -;lj -t: FINGER GUARD 
16 011679312 2 J-;(*-~3.571:::7 SET SCREW, (Fn SM3.57 
17 5A9287001 1 ;f(~:.,t':/:t.JS?SS BUTION CLAMP ASSY S 
18 5A9288001 1 ;f-$t~',!I:IJ:;a$t-{ BUTION CLAMP BASE 
19 5A9289001 1 >l'$t~':J:IJ:aL -s BUTION CLAMP L -S 
20 5A9290001 1 >l'$t~'.!I:IJ:aR-s BUTION CLAMP R·S 
21 5A9291001 2 >l'$t~':J:IJ:a7~7-ft:~ BUTION CLAMP GUIDE PIN 
22 047250642 2 7-:1'J~'.ft::'~AW2.5 PIN SPRING ROLL AW2.5 
23 5A9292001 1 >l'$t~':J:IJ:aL.-f$t'~*-s BUTION CLAMP L PLATE SPRING S 
24 5A9293001 1 >l'$t~':J:IJ:aR.-f$t'~*-s BUTION CLAMP R PLATE SPRINGS 
25 062400416 2 7~::J4X4 SCREW, PAN M4X4 
26 5A9294001 2 ;f-$t~':J:IJ:a$1'~*-~4 SHOULDER SCREW 4 
27 5A9301001 1 ;f-$1~',!/:I:J:;aM BUTION CLAMP M 
28 5A9302001 1 >l'$t~':J:IJH $t:I:Jk BUTION CLAMP PLATE CAM 
29 062400816 2 7~::J4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
30 5A9296001 1 ~;(*~4 SCREW4 
31 5A9297001 1 "'I' JL-7•;.1-4 NUTROUND4 
32 115163001 1 ;f-$1~',!/:I:J:;a-{ $!/~* BUTION CLAMP PLATE SPRING 
33 5A9298001 1 ;f-$t~':J:IJ:a7'3'7-I!':J-{$t BUTION CLAMP ADJUSTING PLATE 
34 5A9299001 1 $1'~*-~4 SHOULDER SCREW 4 
35 5A9300001 1 7'3'7-I!':J-{$1$1'::4~4 SHOULDER SCREW 4 
36 552072101 1 ;f-$t~•:J:IJ:a7-~-"'tBL BUTION CLAMP SPACER BL 
37 552076101 1 ;f-$t~':J:IJ:a7-~-"'tBR BUTION CLAMP SPACER BR 
38 501694101 2 "'t7*-~2.38X4 SCREW FLAT SM2.38X4 

<7t:1~3~11l> <OPTION PARTS> 
39 552071101 1 ;f-$t~',!I:IJ:;a;7-r{-"'fAL BUTION CLAMP SPACER AL 
40 552075101 1 ;f-$t~':J:IJ:a7-r{-"'tAR BUTION CLAMP SPACER AR 
41 552073101 1 ;f-$t~•:J:IJ:a7-r{--lj-CL BUTION CLAMP SPACER CL 
42 552077101 1 ;f-$t~':J:IJ:a7-r{-"'tCR BUTION CLAMP SPACER CR 
43 552074101 1 ;f-$t~•:J:IJ:a7-r{-"'tDL BUTION CLAMP SPACER DL 
44 552078101 1 ;f-$t~';I:IJ:;a;7-r{-"'fDR BUTION CLAMP SPACER DR 
45 5A9303001 1 ;f-$t~':J:IJ:a?:aL BUTION CLAMP ASSY L 
46 5A9306001 1 ;f-$t~',!I:IJ:;aL-{$tJ~*-L BUTION CLAMP L PLATE SPRING L 
47 5A9307001 1 ;f-$t~':J:IJ:;aR-{$tJ~*-L BUTION CLAMP R PLATE SPRING L 
48 5A9308001 1 ;f-$t~':J:IJ:a7'3?-t!•:J-{$t BUTION CLAMP ADJUSTING PLATE 
49 559321001 1 ;f-$t~':J:IJ:aJ ~* SPRING 
50 5A9304001 1 ;f-$t~':J:IJ:aL -L BUTION CLAMP L -L 
51 5A9305001 1 ;f-$1~',!/:I:J:;aR-L BUTION CLAMP R·L 

BE-438F-214 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



+/

F · ""Ffib IIJl'" URI Lower shaft mechanism 

KE-430F/BE-438F-305 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



+0

F. l'flb~~ I Lower shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ,§l,.jS NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 881652001 1 ;t;t:t.r'I':\Z..f?:a-1!-:Jt- SHUTILE RACE BASE SET 
2 881173001 1 ;t;t:t.J"'I':\Z..f;t;t?:a SHUTILE RACE BASE UNIT 
3 881072001 1 ;t;t:t.J"'I':\Z-1' SHUTILE RACE BASE 
4 881285001 1 :t.J"'I'-1't-7;:;t--r SHUTILE RACE THREAD GUIDE 
5 8A4199001 2 ~ ;l;j<. ~3X4 SCREWM3X4 
6 8A3241001 2 ;t;t:t.J"'I'I-'J';J'T-;1;1 S-RACE BASE SETIING CLAW 
7 152684101 2 ;t;t:t.J"'I'I-'J';/'TJ~;j<. COMPRESSION SPRING 
8 026030136 2 1::7-!f:fl;j<.:::l:fl:\13 WASHER PLAINS 3 
9 062300616 2 t"~:l3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6 
10 8A9396001 2 :;>IJI.-1- FELT 
11 881044001 2 7IJL-I- FELT 
12 881050001 2 ;t-1' JL-?7'1H:1S OIL FEEDING PIPES 
13 881048101 1 ;t-1' JL-?7'1H:1M OIL FEEDING PIPE M 
14 881047001 1 :;>IJI.-1-"'t"'ti FELT HOLDER 
15 8A9191001 2 ~ ;l;j<.~M3X5.5 SCREW M3X5.5 
16 8A3274101 1 7IJL-t-;t"'ti FELT HOLDER 
17 847307001 2 ~ ;l;j<. ~3X4 SCREW,M3X4 
18 881049001 1 /\-{ .:::t.:;>IJL-1-?:a FELTASSY 
19 8A9397001 2 ::1" .L. -!!;:; 5.5 RUBBER CAP 5.5 
20 881054001 2 t:::.Ji.-7-.:J.-:1 OIL TUBE L=330 
21 881055001 1 t: ::.JL-7' .:J.-:1 OIL TUBE L=430 
22 8A4187001 2 ::.-~JL-~7 1)::;1"···<•> NEEDLE BEARING KT182412 EG ... <BLUE> 
22 8A4188001 2 ::.-~JL-~7 1J;:;1"···<JM> NEEDLE BEARING KT182412 EG ... <BLACK> 
22 8A4189001 2 ::.-~JL-~7 1J;:;1"···<3R> NEEDLE BEARING KT182412 EG ... <SILVER> 
22 8A4190001 2 ::.-~JL-~7 1J;:;1"···<fll!> NEEDLE BEARING KT182412 EG ... <COPPER> 
23 8A3276001 2 A.~-"'tA SPACER A 
24 8A3277001 2 1-;1? RETAINING RING 
25 012060636 1 7t"I::76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn M6X6 
26 8A3278001 1 t.J7- COLLAR 
27 881268001 1 ~:IZ~??:a LOWER SHAFT ASSY 
28 823651001 2 7t"I::76X6;f;-:J ;I SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn M6X6 
29 8A8448201 1 ~7-1' 1~-E DRIVERE 
30 018501036 1 7t";f-JL-I-5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10 
31+ P.53 1 ;t;t:t.J"'I' SHUTILE RACE BASE 
32+ P.53 1 t":t.J:fl"'l' 1\:::l?:a SHUTILE HOOKASSYW/BOX 
33+ P.53 1 ;F-t:;:;'T-A.?:a BOBBIN CASE ASSY 
34+ P.53 1 ;F-t:;:; BOBBIN 
35 881175001 1 -¥-\':t.JJ ~- GEAR COVER 
36 062400616 5 t"~:l4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
37 OA5400806 2 +t"~-!f?:a4X8DB SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
38 880718001 1 3'7~?-¥-\'t.J7- ROCK GEAR COLLAR 
39 081040070 2 0 1J;:;1"P40 ORING P40 
40 012060636 4 7t"I::76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn M6X6 
41 880717001 1 3'7~?-¥-\' ROCK GEAR 
42 823651001 2 7t"I::76X6;f;-:J ;I SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn M6X6 
43 881043101 1 3'7~?-¥-\'~??:a ROCK GEAR SHAFT ASSY 
44 823651001 2 7t"I::76X6;f;-:J ;I SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn M6X6 
45 880985001 1 3'7~'7-'¥-\'~?R ROCK GEAR SHAFT R 
46 8A7520001 2 :\Z"'1'~?'7'T6904ZZNR BALL BEARING 6904ZZNR 
47 880909001 2 ::1" 1.~-JL-R RUBBER SEAL R 
48 017061006 1 ;i(JL-I-6X10 BOLTM6X10 
49 881051001 1 ?7;:;?1J·;J~-Ij:fl;j<. WASHER CRANK RID 
50 880986001 2 ~7 1);:;1":1-:J~.:J. BEARING BUSH 
51 8A4647001 2 :\Z"'1'~?'7'T6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR 
52 823651001 4 7t"I::76X6;f;-:J ;I SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn M6X6 
53 881258001 1 ;t..fJL-~-)1,. OIL SEAL 
54 880790001 1 ::1" 1.~-JL-L RUBBER SEAL L 
55 881204001 1 -1' 7'-'¥ ;(-{ 11 POSITIONING PLATE 
56 062400616 2 t"~:l4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
57 012400436 1 7t"I::74X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn M4X4 
58 8A3238101 1 t.J"'I'7'3'7-t!';J~? ADJUSTING STUD 
59 081003670 1 QIJ;:;1"PW3 ORINGPW3 

KE-430F/BE-438F-305 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



+1

G . ~)lbllliJ]ItDO{j I Lubrication 

0 

ooo 

<· 

0 

KE-430F/BE-438F-350 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



+2

G. ~illllflliit~ij I Lubrication 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ,§l,:jS NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 581052001 1 ;;t-{ Ji-11!/??:> OIL TANK ASSY 
2 581053001 1 ;;t-1' Jl-11!/?t"·:~t- OIL TANK NUT 
3 581056001 1 ;;t-{Ji-11!/?t-1J':J'r-1'11 OIL TANK PLATE 
4 017401015 2 ;f(JI-f.4X10 BOLTM4X10 
5 025040236 2 t:7"'f:fl;t.7'.:J.?4 WASHER PLAIN M 4 
6 018400836 2 7t";f-JI-f-4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8 
7 580911001 1 o\' .:J.? .:::1. •;; -'¥'7" JOINT 
8 5A9917001 1 o\'.:J.?.:::L?7'711 OIL FEEDING POCKET COVER 
9 581276001 1 t::=.Ji-7'.:::L-:1"'t"'tJ: OIL TUBE SUPPORT 
10 062400616 1 t--<::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
11 5A1394101 1 ::J-t:;;t"'tJ:U3 CORD HOLDER U3 
12 062400616 1 t--<::J4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
13 580927001 1 Y':;';IQ"!)Q"iJI <- Y-FEED RACK SHAFT COVER 
14 580928001 1 :;IJ:)j,f- FELT 
15 581279101 1 ~'JA.?'rF GREASE SUPPORT F 
16 581488101 1 :;IJ:)j,f- FELT 

KE-430F/8E-438F-350 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



+3

IIOQ\ I Threadmg H. tftiil- ' . mechanism 

21 

1 Option parts > 

KE-430F/BE-438F-401 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



,*

H. *~ l.. 00~ I Threading mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ,§l,:jS NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 5A3250001 1 7-.L.-1'1-:a7A ARM THREAD GUIDE,A 
2 062500616 4 t",-(::J5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6 
3 5A4333001 1 7-.L.-1'1-:a78 ARM THREAD GUIDE,B 
4 5A6391001 1 7-.L.-1'1-:a7C ARM THREAD GUIDE C 
5 581086001 1 7-.L.-1'1-:a7D ARM THREAD GUIDE D 
6+ P.53 1 -1'1-1-')J{.:j<. THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 
7 581084001 1 DHI-73?~;F-? DT TENSION STUD 
8 581088001 1 -1!')11-:I:J?-DT SET COLLAR DT 
9 581180001 1 =\'-'J'J'J~? SHAFT 
10 581181001 1 DT?~:J~3::, DTCUSHION 
11 5A6190001 1 DT -1'1-73'7~-lt? DISC DT 
12 581267001 1 ::J-1' )1-/{.:j<. COIL SPRING 
13 145446001 1 -1'1-73?~-lt? DISC, TENSION 
14 581281001 1 7"-l~"'t?;t"'tJ: TAPER DISC PRESSER 
15 018301038 1 7t";f-JI-I-3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10 
16 581182001 1 DHI-73'7~1'-f'?:a TENSION BRACKET ASSY 
17 012400436 1 7t"I::74X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
18 021500316 1 3~ .:L t"•:J l-5 NUT3 M5 
19 153484001 1 -!f:fl.:l'o4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
20 5A4143001 1 7t"l-;l.:l'o~6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6 
21 5A3256001 1 -1'1-73?~;F-?A TENSION STUD A 
22 100136001 1 -1'1-73?~t"·;.tl- TENSION NUT 
23 5A4146101 1 7?73?~/{.:j<. SUB TENSION SPRING 
24 145446001 2 -1'1-73?~-lt? DISC, TENSION 
25 581087001 1 7-.L.-1'1-:I:J'r THREAD GUIDE ARM 
26 021400306 1 3~ .:L t"•:J 1-4 NUT3 M4 
27 581058001 1 J\l);f-'];I~JI-D-1'1-7:..-t"-1' N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE D 
28 581085001 1 -1' 1-.:LJi-;lt:::.,. TENSION RELEASE PIN 
29+ P.54 1 "'J;f-?-1'1-7:..-t"-1' NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 

<;f-:1~3:.,. Ill> <OPTION PARTS> 
30 152881101 1 :r:=t-t.--1' ~-1' ?sa NEEDLE COOLER ASSY 
31 012060636 1 7t"I::76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
32 152883000 1 7IJI-I-8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5 
33 152884001 1 :r: =\'-v-1' -1' 1-:IJ7 NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE 
34 062670412 1 t",-(::J357-40X4 SCREW PAN SM3.57 -40X4 

KE-430F/8E-438F-401 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



,+

J . ~~119~ I Bobbin winder mechanism 

r----------------
30~ t---28 ~ 

27~ 
I 

15---J;, 
26---J,., ~36 

36~ I ®----37 
37---® l ! 31 

~~~~~.@ 
f--11 

17 

r-------.. 
I I 
1 fi)--s1 
I ~ 7 I 
I 6---a I 
I I 

4---l ~ I 
I ~6 1 

~~I I · I 
I I 
l _______ ) 

KE-430F/BE-438F-402 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



,,

J. Kt~OIIf* I Bobbin winder mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ,§l,:jS NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 580785001 1 '7'7711 TOP COVER 
2 5A3299001 1 :1-"A KNIFE 
3 062500616 1 t--<::J5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6 
4 581253001 1 -1'1-"'?'\'-73'7~?S. BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY 
5 531032002 1 -1'1-73'7~7':11- TENSION NUT 
6 145446002 2 -1'1-73'7~"'t7 DISC, TENSION 
7 512441001 1 73'7~/{;j<?I"'f;li;j< WASHER 
8 100401022 1 -1'1-73'7~'~* TENSION SPRING 
9 012500536 1 7t"t:75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn MSXS 
10 062500816 4 t--<::J5X8 SCREW PAN MSX8 
11 581183001 1 -1' 1-"'? "\'-.:L=. ')II- BOBBIN WINDER UNIT 
12 580792001 1 -1' 1-"'? '\'-11' -1' BOBBIN WINDER BASE 
13 581093001 1 >F-t:~;t"'ti?-T~? BOBBIN PRESSER ARM SHAFT 
14 012500536 1 7t"t:75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn MSXS 
15 048040342 3 I-:I-'7E4 RETAINING RING E4 
16 581184001 1 -1'1-"'?'\'-~??'r?S. B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY 
17 581091001 1 -1' 1-"'? "\'-~? BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
18 108549001 1 Ql)~lj' ORING 
19 5A8507001 1 -1' 1-"'? "\'-?} v "'? BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL 
20 012400636 2 7t"t:74X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn M4X6 
21 5A8503001 1 -:j .b.•)~lj' RUBBER RING 
22 581186001 1 >F-t:~;t"'ti:t.J.b.?S. BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY 
23 5A1982101 1 >F-t:~;t"'ti:t.J.b. BOBBIN PRESSER CAM 
24 581094001 1 -1'1-"'<''\'-'77~? BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT 
25 012500536 1 7t"t:75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn MSXS 
26 025060136 2 t:7"'ffl;j<~3'76 WASHER PLAIN S 6 
27 5A1984001 1 >F-t:~;t"'ti?-T BOBBIN PRESSER ARM 
28 018401236 1 7t">f'JL-I-4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12 
29 5A3294001 1 >F-t:~;t"'ti BOBBIN PRESSER 
30 523418002 1 ~;l.;j<~4X5 SCREWM4X5 
31 5A8510101 1 ;F-t:~?'r BOBBIN SUPPORT 
32 581098001 1 -1'1-"'<''\'-v,~- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 
33 581096001 1 ~t:~'~* SPRING 
34 581095001 1 -( 1-"'? '\'-1/'-( I ~;j< BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING 
35 581266001 1 *~'JJ{;j< TORSION SPRING 
36 062401006 2 t--<::J4X1 0 SCREW PAN M4X10 
37 025040236 2 t:7"'ffl;j<7.:J.'74 WASHER PLAIN M 4 

KE-430F/8E-438F-402 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



,-

K . ~tJ.I IJ IJII~ I Thread tnmme . r mechanism 

67 11 

~ 12 

2 1+ 

r ~ l 16 

j. ~ --~,J 9---® __ ---. ~ I . .---r -·· -·· ~~~~~ .. .,_, 1 Ll ~I ~:~~ 
3---j 4 0 l [)cC=-JI_ I 

I ~~~~--) 1

1 

I 
I 8---v_~ ,- I 

63 64 ~- f · i I 14----l 1 

" 53 @@ ~ .. 10 I 7 I~ "65 I I 
52

4 ! 'i!i'---54 1 ~ ~ '----~1-~ 6o I I 51+---<::J.::)~~I-0 62 ~ 66~2:? 55 ~ II I ~~=~ 61 -~ .- I • . sa I 

42 -!; ' 57 "·~ ,'j' I I ...----J~ ~ o '-0 I ®---11 I , • • "' 41 "~ c I l'l 
15 

1 ~ 48 I so- I I&.__ I £5o . ]" l ___ 'j-~ 
L49 j 46=: ;:~ ~ .. " 

1

1, :~~~~ Js 40 
. ~L 70~ 1. ~36 

72---J, --~ 
69 , ~ ~ ~- ---- I 71~ ----------- 34=---< 

· ----- ,~~ I 
---- ~~ __ 1_...., 

r---~---'i~: 'l24 20 

I I 33

35 

----r flO! ~~ .l 19 22 

L-f-- " "I~:', <~~ 
37" 

29
" ! ""'Z J,) 27 f 23 

t-G ~ l 21 
25 @ 

18 

KE-430F/BE-438F-403 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



,.

K. *i;JJ ~J M~ I Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY li~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<KE-4aOFI!l> <For KE-430F> 
1+ 580935001 1 .-{1-~IJ:I:J.b. THREAD TRIMMER CAM 

(8E-4a8F/Il) <For BE-438F> 
1+ 581206001 1 -1'1-~ 1J:IJ.b.8 THREAD TRIMMER CAM B 

2 523651001 2 77t:76X6;f;:,i ;I SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
3 581187001 1 -1'1-~'J?~?I..-J~-?Si TR-DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
4 580936001 1 -1'1-~'J?~?v,~- TR-DRIVING LEVER 
5 580834001 1 -1'1-~'):::U:l COLLAR TR-TRIMMER 
6 580711001 1 -1'1-~'):::JIJ~? COLLAR SHAFT 
7 012500536 2 77t:75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
8 048060142 1 I-;I'J~?3'7C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6 
9 523651001 2 77t:76X6;f;:,i ;I SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
10 021060306 1 a:.-" 7•:J t-6 NUT a M6 
11 231071001 1 .>11IJL-8X15 BUSH, 8X15 
12 580938001 1 ?~?v,~-7~7-1'~? GUIDE SHAFT 
13 580937001 1 ?~?~?'~* SPRING COMPRESSION 
14 580939001 1 -1'1-~'J IJ•:JI-\I?Si THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY V 
15 532465101 2 11~·:J.:¥7"?Si BALL JOINT ASSY 
16 532462001 2 11~':1.:¥7"~~-'1'~8 SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6 
17 021060306 2 a:.-" 7•:J t-6 NUT a M6 
18 580945001 1 -1'1-~'Jv,~-v THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V 
19 580943001 1 .-{1-~IJ IJ~? THREAD TRIMMER LINK 
20 580705001 1 ;>J-ij-:I:7'/ 1J~?~~*~ LINK SHOULDER SCREW 
21 021060306 1 a:.-" 7•:J t-6 NUT a M6 
22 580944001 1 :Jv/-1'~~? SOLENOID SHAFT 
23 012500536 2 77t:75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
24 580946001 1 -1'1-~'Jv,~-H THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H 
25 021060306 2 a:.-" 7•:J t-6 NUT a M6 
26 580947001 1 -1'1-~'Jv,~-~? SHAFT TR-TRIMMER LEVER 
27 580948001 2 :IJ~if SPACER 
28 048100142 1 I-;I'J~?3'7C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10 
29 012060636 2 77t:76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
30 018061236 1 77;l<JL-I-6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12 
31 155559001 1t:7-tf:fl;j<. WASHER PLAIN 
32 580941001 1 -1'1-~ 1) IJ•:J~H?Si THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY H 
33 532465101 2 11~·:J.:¥7"?Si BALL JOINT ASSY 
34 532462001 1 11~':J.:f7"~~-'i'~8 SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6 
35 021060306 2 a:.-" 7•:J t-6 NUT a M6 
36 5A3324001 1 -1'~?/\v,~- MOVING KNIFE LEVER 
37 5A3325101 1 ~~-'i'~6.a5-6 SHOULDER SCREW 6.a5-6 
38 5A3326001 1 -1'~?/\v,~-~? SHAFT M-KNIFE LEVER 
39 012060636 1 77"t:76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
40 5A3327401 1 -1'~?/\v~:t.J~ M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE 
41 5A4354001 1 ~~-'1'~6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW,S-1.8 
42 580714001 1 /\ 1)-1'11 NEEDLE PLATE 
43 581189001 1 -1'~']/\F?Si MOVABLE KNIFE F ASSY 
44 5A4518001 1 -1'~?/\~~*~ MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW 
45 5A4519001 1 A. 7A.t-if:fl-'i' THRUST WASHER 
46 500705001 1 -1'~?/\:IJ7- MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR 
47 5A3334001 1 -1'~?/\:I:J~-tfo.a M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3 
47 580955001 1 -1'~?/\:I:J~-tfo.as M-KNIFE SPACER T0.35 
47 5A6398001 1 -1'~?/\:t.J~-tf0.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4 
48 581191101 1 :::JT"-1' /\F FIXED KNIFE F 
49 062300416 2 7,-(:::~aX4 SCREW PAN MaX4 
50 025030236 2 t:7-tf:fl-'1'7 .:L ?a WASHER PLAIN M 3 
51+ P.53, 58 1 /\ 1)77-1'11 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 
52 100360003 2 "'t7-'1'~2.38 SCREW 
53 525310101 2 "'t7-'i'~4 SCREW, FLAT M4 
54 5A3538001 2 :, ;l;j<. ~4X8 SCREW,M4X8 
55 580932001 1 -1'1-~'J:I:J.L..v,~- CAM LEVER THREAD TRIMMER 
56 5A3449101 1 'J-1'1~-:::JIJ THREAD WIPER ROLLER 
57 5A3441001 1 ;>J-ij-:1:7'/:::JIJ~? W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT 

KE-430F/8E-438F-403 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



,/

K . *WIJ ~~I Thread tnmme . r mechanism 

12 

11 

~ 
67 

KE-430F/BE-438F-403 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



,0

K. ~-t;JJ ~) M-f* I Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ,§l,~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

58 580934001 1 ::::UJ10X10 ROLLER 10X10 
59 580933001 1 :::Hl~?6X20 ROLLER SHAFT 6X20 
60 012500536 2 77t::75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
61 580931001 1 -1'1-.:\'-'J:IJ.L.v,~-~? DRIVING THREAD TRIMMER SHAFT 
62 110367001 1 "'f:fl;;j<. WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL B 
63 048060346 1 I-;I?E6 RETAINING RING E6 
64 012500536 2 77t::75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
65 580930001 1 -1'1-.:\'-'J?t:?:t.J.L. THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING CAM 
66 012060536 2 77t::76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
67 581082001 1 ~-~-:177':11- 1J7?:0 MOTOR BRACKET REAR ASSY 
68 018061430 3 77>f'JL+6X14 BOLT SOCKET M6X14 
69 028030246 2 /~;;j<."'f:fl;;j<.2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3 
70 580713001 1 ~~-1'1-;t"'tiJ~;;j<. BOBBIN THREAD CLAMP SPRING 
71 062300416 2 j-,-(::J3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 
72 025030236 2 t::7"'f:fl;;j<.7 .:J. '73 WASHER PLAIN M 3 

KE-430F/8E-438F-403 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



,1

unr 1 Thread Wiper L . ~;JA~ ,...,,.. . mechanism 

KE-430F/BE-438F-405 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



,2

L. Rt1.L.~ '00~ I Thread wiper mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ,§l,~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 580969001 1 ']-{I ~-jJ.b, THREAD WIPER CAM 
2 012060536 2 77"t:76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (Fn M6X5 
3 580970001 1 ']-{J~-?t:?Ln~- DRIVING LEVER THREAD WIPER 
4 580965001 1 J~.;t.1J?"M5 SPRING HOLDER MS 
5 5A3449101 1 ']-{J~-:::Hl THREAD WIPER ROLLER 
6 5A3441001 1 ;;t"'ti77':::Hl~? W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT 
7 012500536 1 77"t:75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn MSXS 
8 580964001 1 ;;t"'ti77' '~* SPRING 
9 580972001 1 ']-{ ~~-IJ·;~t:~? THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT 
10 520356001 2 t:7"'f:fl.;j<1 0 WASHER, PLAIN 10 
11 048080342 2 1-;('JES RETAINING RING E8 
12 012500536 1 77"t:75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn MSXS 
13 580973001 1 ']-{ ~~-IJ'.llt:?:: THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY 
14 580977001 1 ']-{J~-~? WIPER SHAFT 
15 012500536 1 77"t:75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn MSXS 
16 155559001 1t:7"'f:fl.;j< WASHER PLAIN 
17 048040342 1 I-;I'JE4 RETAINING RING E4 
18 5A3458001 1 '7-1,~-~.-::...?"-;~-r1! CONNECTING PLATE 
19 025050134 1 t:7"'f:fl.;j<~3'75 WASHER PLAIN S 5 
20 048040342 1 I-;(']E4 RETAINING RING E4 
21 081005070 2 o•J::.-1"P5 ORING PS 
22 5A3459101 1 ']-{J~-?7'?:: THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY 
23 062401006 2 7"~::J4X1 0 SCREW PAN M4X10 
24 025040236 2 t:7"'f:fl.;t.7'.:J.'74 WASHER PLAIN M 4 
25 048040342 1 I-;('JE4 RETAINING RING E4 
26 5A3464001 1 ;;t-{ JL-"1'-'J-t!::... OIL CAP 

KE-430F/8E-438F-405 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



,3

M ·**ibt>IJO~ I Tension release mechanism 

KE-430F/BE-438F-406 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



-*

M. ~l!cY)OO~ I Tension release mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ,§l,.jS NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SB1090001 1 DT~v/.{~1-')';.t'T-(11 DT SOLENOID SETIING PLATE 
2 062500816 2 T~::J5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 
3 SB1179001 1 ~v/-f~?':/~3:,.. SOLENOID CUSHION 
4 017401015 1 >!'JL-I-4X10 BOLTM4X10 
5 025040236 1 t:?"':f:fl;t-7'.:>.?4 WASHER PLAIN M 4 
6 SB1192001 2 .{t-.::LJL-;1>!'?3?:1~.:>. TENSION RELEASE BAR BUSH 
7 SB1089001 1 .{t-.::LJL-;1>1'? TENSION RELEASE BAR 
8 SB0787001 1 ~v/-f~:t.J,~- SOLENOID COVER 
9 060400516 2 J~.{:,..~4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5 
10 021400306 1 3~.:>.7"':11-4 NUT3M4 

KE-430F/BE-438F-406 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



-+

N . >to ffidJ-60"" 1m I Thread nipper . mechamsm 

.. ~ 
~~ = ~- 10 

~~~ 
~ L---~ 

s~@-4 L7 
6 ~ ®-----3 l 9 ~1 !'1------8 

®----2 

KE-430F/BE-438F-409 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



-,

N. *"?f.J'~~-fj I Thread nipper mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ,§l,:jS NAME OF PARTS RM 

(KE-430F ·03, ·OK, -OF)!l) <For KE-430F-03, -OK, -OF> 
1 880709001 1 -1'1-';l:t.J<m?:;; THREAD NIPPER D ASSY 
2 8A3333001 1 -1'1-';i:t.J:;;1f~;j<.~ THREAD NIPPER SHOULDER SCREW 
3 8A4329001 1 -1'1-';l:t.J:;;:t.J7- COLLAR,THREAD NIPPER 
4 8A4330001 1 -1'1-';i:t.J:;;:t.J~-Ij SPACER, THREAD NIPPER 
5 880954001 1 -1'1-:>J-"'t:I:U THREAD NIPPER U 
6 8A3342001 1 1f~'i'-~6-{).9 SHOULDER SCREW,6-0.9 
7 8A3343001 1 I ~;j<.:t.J-7-( 11 PLATE,SPRING HOOK 
8 062300416 2 7"~::J3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 
9 025030236 2 1::7-lf:fl'i'-7 .:l. '73 WASHER PLAIN M 3 
10 8A4465001 1 -1'1-';l:t.J:;;,~;j<. SPRING EXTENSION 
11 880980001 1 -1'1-';i:I:JH:-11-Ln~- TR-DRIVING MOTOR LEVER 
12 012500536 2 77"1::75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn M5X5 
13 880983001 1 -(1-';I:I:J:;;IJ~? TR-UNK 
14 880705001 2 ;>J--tj-J:77' 1J~?1f~;j<.~ LINK SHOULDER SCREW 
15 880979001 1 -1'1-';l:t.J:;;~..-,~- TR-DRIVING LEVER 
16 880982001 1 ..ft--':J:t.I!;L;J{-~? LEVER SHAFT 
17 110367001 1 -lj:fl;j<. WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL B 
18 048060346 1 I-;I'JE6 RETAINING RING E6 
19 012500536 2 77"1::75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn M5X5 
20 880981001 1 -1't-';l:t.J:;;v~?"';I-1'11R TN-CONNECTING PLATER 
21 880705001 1 ;>J--tj-J:77' 1J~?1f~;j<.~ LINK SHOULDER SCREW 
22 109239002 1 ,...,., ~;j<.-lj:fl;j<. WASHER, WAVE SPRING 
23 880750001 1 -1't-•;~:t.J:;;v~?"·;~-1'11F?:;; TN-CONNECTING PLATE ASSY F 
24 017400802 2 >I'JL- I-4X8 BOLTM4XB 
25 025040236 2 1::7-lf:fl'i'-7'.:1.'74 WASHER PLAIN M 4 

KE-430F/8E-438F-409 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



--

P1 . ::J:;.; 1- []-Jvif- ':1? AOO~ I Control box mechanism 

< -~ 230V ACI!l/ For Single phase 230V AC > 
< lll:ffl iollll/ For Europe> 

I 

,il, 

--J,_10 
®----11 
:>12 6 

5 

KE-430F/BE-438F-502 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



-.

P1. :::J :!.1 1- C-JL-;f-•;.r? A.M-1* I Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ,§l,~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 5A9525001 1 ;1-(:,..-t-,~:.-?:a: MAIN PCB ASSY 
2 5A8350001 1 ~-11-t-J ~:..-?::: MOTOR PCB ASSY 
3 A10193001 2 GFUSE15A G FUSES 15A 
4 5A9500001 1 7:..-?':..--t-J ~:..-?::: POWER PCB ASSY 
5 5A9602001 1 ?a:::Ja.:t.=':lt---.:t. TREADLE UNIT -EX 
6 J00353001 4 +t"-<-!!•;1 I-5X14DB SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X14 
7 537060001 1 7-A."'(-? LABEL, GROUNDING 
8 537059001 1 PE"'(-? LABEL,PE 
9 5A9893001 4 :t.J?;l<;f-JL-I-8X65 BOLTM8X65 
10 025080336 4 t::7"'f:fl;j<.1f -1'8 WASHER PLAIN L 8 
11 028080246 4 J~;j<."'f:fl;j<.2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8 
12 021080206 8 2~.:>.1"•;.1-8 NUT2 M8 
13 5A9725001 1 7-<JL-:t.J:..-7:..-a:t.J:::J? LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 36X150 

<.!ll'l!l230V AC!Il> <For Single phase 230V AC> 
<~JoH iol!ll> <For Europa> 

14 5A9559001 1 CE 7-1' JL-11 ?:a: CE FILTER BOX ASSY 
15 5A9564001 1 CE7-1' JL-11-7-A. CE FILTER CASE 
16 5A9565001 1 CE7-1' JL-11-t-J~:,..?:a: CE FILTER PCB ASSY 

KE-430F/BE-438F-502 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



-/

.... h A.IMI~ I Control box mechanism P2 . ::J ;:.; 1- [] - Jl"l' ':1 " , 

s+ 
l ---------~ ~----------- -- I 

< B;f;;lilJ!Il/~For Japan> I 

U----4 

------------

'------

---

~n--- ~ I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~I oO~ I 
1x I 
~ 'f: 

7 I 
----------' 

KE-430F/BE-438F-502 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



-0

P2. :::J :...- 1-C-JL..if-•;.~? A.Mof* I Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ,!l,:IS NAME OF PARTS RM 

<.=.~ 200V AC Ill> <For Three phase 200V AC> 
<B*IAllll> <For Japan> 

1+ 5A9616001 1 7'':./SW ?::a SJT POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT 
<:=:~ 220V AC Ill> <For Three phase 220V AC> 
<~t * . ;I-'\'~ :::J IAJ Ill> < For USA, Canada and Mexico > 

1+ 5A9831001 1 7'':./SW ?::a SJT#2 POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT#2 

<.Ill~ 220V ACJ!l> <For Single phase 220V AC> 

<7,_;7' -·· ~jtiiAJJ!l> < For Asia, General and Europe > 
2+ 5A9535001 1 "'f:.,sw?::accc POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY CCC 

<.!!!.~ 220V ACJ!l> <For Single phase 220V AC> 
«!> Iii! lA! Ill> <For China> 

2+ BMP3010-0000001-3500 1 7'':./'f':./SW 220V POWER SWITCH 220V 

3 503816001 2 +'I' JL-'E?45X16 WOOD SCREW M4.5X16 
4 200190001 2 A.'f':J7'JL- 10X20 STAPLE 10X20 

<.!!!.~ 100VJ!l> <For Single phase 1 OOV> 
<B*IAllll> <For Japan> 

5+ 581229001 1 1-7':./A.>I'-:,t?A.;I;-'\'-.:J.??::a TRANCE BOX 1 OOV SUPPLY 
<~t * ' ;I-'\'~ :::J IAJ Ill> < For USA, Canada and Mexico > 

5+ BMP301 0-0000000-25T1 1 1-7':./A.>I'-:,t?A. TRANSFORMER BOX 

<:=:~ 380VJ!l> <For Three phase 380V> 
<7,_;7. ->l!t!AJJ!l> < For General and Asia > 

6+ BMP30 1 0-0000000-35T 4 1 1-7':./A.>I'-:,t?A. TRANSFORMER BOX 
< '*' IIIlA! Ill> <For China> 

6+ BMP3010-0000001-35T4 1 1-7':./A->I'·:~?A- TRANSFORMER BOX 
<:=:~ 400VJ!l> <For Three phase 400V> 
<~ffl IAJJ!l> <For Europe> 

6+ BMP30 1 0-0000000-45T 4 1 1-7':./A.>I'-:,t?A. TRANSFORMER BOX 

7 5A9914001 1 7~Mt.J':/7'':/ 25 X 28 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 25 X 28 

KE-430F/BE-438F-502 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



-1

Q .C~.§l.IJO~ I Power supply equipment mechanism 

10 g--"-@ 
8~ 

< KE-430F-03, -OK, -OF Ill 
I For KE-430F-03, -OK, -OF > 

KE-430F/BE-438F-515 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



-2

Q. -~~00~ I Power supply equipment mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ,§l,:jS NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 5A8349001 1 I~JL-A'E-1!X?lil PULSE MOTOR ASSY X 
2 018401036 4 77">i'M·4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 
3 5A9497001 1 I~JL-A'E-1!Y?lil PULSE MOTOR ASSY Y 
4 018401036 4 77">i'JL-I-4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 
5 5A8352001 1 I~JL-A'E-1!P?lil PULSE MOTOR ASSY P 
6 018400836 4 77">i'JL-I-4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 
7 580794001 1 7:...~3:.-:,11..-/-1'1' TENSION SOLENOID 
8 017400802 2 >i'JL-I-4X8 BOLTM4X8 
9 028040246 2 '~*-lf:li*-2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4 
10 025040236 2 1::7-lf:li*-7 .:1 '74 WASHER PLAIN M 4 
11 581194001 1 -1'1-'\'-'Nid..fl'?lil THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY 
12 018501636 3 77">i'JL-I-5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16 
13 580915001 3 -lf:li* WASHER 
14 581650001 1 1-?::fSW?lil SWITCH ASSY MACHINE HEAD 
15 OA5301605 2 +7"-'<"'f?lil3X16DB SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X16 
16 581200001 1 I-'7:1SWI-1J';J'r-1'1! SWITCH MACHINE HEAD PLATE 
17 OA5401006 2 +7"-'<"'f?lil4X10DB SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
18 5A3486001 1 7-A-1!:...350 GROUND WIRE 350 
19 OA5401006 1 +7"-'<-lf?lil4X10DB SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
20 581201001 3 ::::J-i'*JL-11" CORD HOLDER 
21 062400616 3 7"-'<::::~4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
22 5A1394101 2 ::::J-i':>]-"'tiU3 CORD HOLDER U3 
23 062500816 2 7"~::::15X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 
24 511817000 2 ?7:...:1NK-18N CLAMP, NK-18N 
25 OA5401006 3 +7"-'<"'f?lil4X10DB SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
26 218859001 2 IH:.-1t'M150 BINDERM150 
27 552907000 1 ::::J-i'*JL-11"#1 0 CORD HOLDER #1 0 
28 5A4224001 2 "'1'-?'T.:o.?-1'30X40 MARKATIENTION 30X40 

<KE-430F -03, -OK, -OF)!l) <For KE-430F-03, -OK, -OF> 
29 5A8316001 1 I~JL-A'E-1!T?lil PULSE MOTOR ASSY T 
30 018401036 4 77">i'JL-I-4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 

KE-430F/BE-438F-515 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



-3

R . &tfl't*Jvll9~ I Operation panel mechanism 

U-s 

KE-430F/BE-438F-530 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



.*

R. JifFJ~;;!r.JL-011'1* I Operation panel mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ,§l,~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 580562001 1 ':l?"'tl~:f'.J!,.?:; OPERATION PANEL ASSY 
2 580564001 1 ':l?"'tl~:f'.JL-~+ PANEL SHEET 
3 5A9509001 1 /~:f'.JL--'\'-1~:...?:; PANEL PCB ASSY 
4 580553001 1 /~:f'.JL-1\-:f'..A. PANEL HARNESS 
5 220681001 1 'r~':l? I ~:...t:2.2X85 CABLE TIE 
6 085311016 5 J~..(:...t:8:\1•(1•3X10 TAPTITE BIND B M3X10 
7 580566001 1 :IJ-t::IJJ~- CARD COVER 
8 080452006 4 +"'I' JL-~?45X20 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X20 
9 200190001 3 .A.'f•;J"j'JI,. 10X20 STAPLE 1 OX20 

KE-430F/8E-438F-530 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



.+

s. i::-?~~ I Motor mecha . n1sm 

r---- 1 : _________ l ____ _ 
"' 

t13 8 I 
1 ~I I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

: 
~,-'~' 
, I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
'-

0 ~! 
~g__../ 7 I 

12 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I ___ _./ 

KE-430F/BE-438F-650 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



.,

S. =E-11 M~ I Motor mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ,§l,~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 580752001 1 ~-1!430;f;~:L? MOTOR 430 SUPPLY 
2 018501632 3 77;f-JL-I-5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16 
3 028050247 3 /~:j<.-lf:fl:i'-2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 
4 5A9436001 3 t:7-lf:fl:i'-5 WASHER PLAIN 5 
5 580347001 1 L.-:/JL-I~A-7'-1!430?:; RESOLVER STATOR 430 ASSY 
6 OA4301206 3 +7-<-lf?a3X120A SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X12 
7 580350001 1 :1-'J;f;JL-1!'L?a PULLEY HOLDER L ASSY 
8 012501032 2 77t:75X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10 
9 580353001 1 ::J-f::;t-tj":I:L CORD HOLDER L 
10 OA4401006 2 +7-<-lf?a4X10DA SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
11 OA4401006 1 +7-<-lf?a4X10DA SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
12 5A9449001 1 L.-:/JI-/~:t.J/~- RESOLVER COVER 
13 OA4300806 1 +7-<-lf?a3X8DA SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X8 

KE-430F/8E-438F-650 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



.-

T . &~IJII«t (;:t/y 3 ~fll!.§l.) I Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) 

KE-430F/BE-438F-651 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



..

T.l'f*&M~ (;t:1~ 3 ~$~)I Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ,§l,.jS NAME OF PARTS RM 

<~ ffl ioJ Ill J;.l * > <Except for Europe> 
1+ SB1565001 1 7•;..1-SW"-;:;:t.J;:;/\-;!<A. CONVERSION HARNESS FOOT SW 
2+ SA6038001 1 2v;:;7•:JI-SW?:: 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH ASSY 

<~ffl iol!ll> <For Europe only> 
1+ SB15660E1 1 7':1 1-SW"-::;:t.J::; 1\-;!<A..E CONVERSION HARNESS FOOT SW.E 
2+ SB15670E1 1 2v;:;7'VI-3SW-t!'.:II-.E 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH SET 3.E 

KE-430F/BE-438F-651 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



./

U1 . MWJliii:OI§ (BE-438F m ;t-;1~ 3 ~ft!J~) I Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438F) 

-------------------~ 

1 ( 

( ___ _j __ j ~u 2 = -, 
~31 ~ 

17 

27 

~ 
~ 19 

czy----22 

Jy_23 
I 
' 
I 

30 

® 21 
~--------------------------) 

BE-438F-944 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



.0

U1. :Nfiil:J~mOO~ (BE-438Fffl;t :1~ 3 !.1$~) I Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438F) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ,§l,~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 881563001 1 ~"V~?~'77'438F?:a SHANK DEVICE SET 438F 
2 142689409 1 ~"V~?;f-~~';l"'l'::a~-1' ?:a SHANK BUTION CLAMP BRAC. ASSY 
3 154684009 1 ~"V~?;f-~~·:J"'I'::a~-1' SHANK BUTION CLAMP BRACKET 
4 142677101 1 ;f,~~';l"'?:aA BUTION CLAMP, A 
5 142678201 1 ;f(~:.,~~SB BUTION CLAMP, B 
6 062670812 1 7~::::J357-40X8 SCREW PAN SM3.5740X8 
7 102707002 1 "'f:fl;;j< WASHER 
8 142681001 1 ;f,~~;t-lj":r:~? BUTION CLAMP STUD 
9 154685001 1 ;f,~~;t"'t:r:~?J<;;J< SPRING 
10 142706001 2 -t!'VI-:t.J7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
11 062670712 2 j-~::::J357-40X7 SCREW PAN SM3.5740X7 
12 154686001 1 ;f,~~;t"'t:r:?-7' BUTION CLAMP ARM 
13 013719412 1 t-;I;;J<~4.76?;f-:a SET SCREW, (CP) SM4. 76 
14 142680001 1 ;f,~~;t"'ti BUTIONCLAMP 
15 120990001 1 7~"'1'':1-t-t-;I;;J<~4.37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.3740X8 
16 881644001 1 ;f,~~;t"'tit:7-t- CLAMP OPENER 
17 881564001 1 ;f-~~;lj--lj"It:7-t-~? STUD 
18 014680432 1 77?;f-:a437-40X4 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37 40X4 
19 154697001 1 ;t?'H~11' 1' FEED PLATE BASE 
20 156336101 1 ~"V~?;f-~~;t?'H~ SHANK BUTION FEED PLATE 
21 154713001 2 ~;I;;J<~4.76 SCREW, SM4.76 
22 021710212 2 2~" 7-:~ 1-4 76-32 NUT 2 SM4. 76-32 
23 025710232 2 t:7"'f:fl;;J<7 .:L '74. 76 WASHER PLAIN M SM4.76 
24 142686101 1 Jl./'7711' -(S CLOTH RECEIVER, S 
25 060670512 1 J<1'~t:357-40X5 SCREW BIND SM3.5740X5 
26 881643001 1 1't:'7/\SK?:a MOVABLE KNIFE SK ASSY 
27 8A6505014 1 SA6506/\')10::::J1''J?:a NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY SA6506 
28 803641101 1 ;r,~~':l:t.J:aD BUTION CLAMP, D 
29 880715001 1 J\1)771'~1.6GM NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 1.6GM 
30 881645001 1 1\');f-']SKD NEEDLE BAR SKD 
31 062500616 1 j-~::::J5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6 

8E-438F-944 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



.1

U2. MDJJg&:llO~ (BE-438F Jfl *:fy 3 ::,;gJ!,§l,) I Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438F) 

~----------T ________ J 

1 

BE-438F-944 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



.2

U2. *iii:J~ir[OO~ (BE-438Fffl;;t:1~ 3 ~$~)I Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438F) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ,§l,~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 5A6156101 1 ;f-11~.A~-"'t-l!'.!/t-4380 BUTION SPACER SET 438D 
2 5A6157101 1 ;f-1!~.A~-"'t?:; BUTION SPACER ASSY 
3 5A6158101 1 t:~ 1' BASE 
4 509658001 1 .A"r-JL- SCALE 
5 509686001 1 ;f-JL-t-4.37-40X7 BOLT, SM4.37-40X7 
6 502745001 1 -lj:;lj;jc. WASHER 
7 509659001 1 1'7:!f:/o1'1IA POSITIONING PLATE, A 
8 509660001 1 1'7-:!f:l-1'118 POSITIONING PLATE, B 
9 115166001 1 ~~;jc.~4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
10 525310101 2 "'t7;!c.~4 SCREW, FLAT M4 
11 513184001 1 .A~-"'t3?:>J-? 1H11 FEED PLATE 

BE-438F-944 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



.3

Z, f<tll~~i! I Accessories 

,-----
1 i 39 -..1 11___n 

I ---~P~o, l 1 ~ I 38 j7 --- ~ I f111 7 10 9 t:l 
I 36 1 ~ 9 10 ~ lffi fl!l 
'---;---) 8--&tEr.-~ 8 -

34 ~ ' 33 . ,r -~:~ ~ 
l--:-Icb $>C) G) -- 40 

= 

42 
, ____ j_ ____ "' 

I~~ I 
I G I 
~~~~ I ~ -, ~ 
l G I 
---------~1 

KE-430F/BE-438F-91 0 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



/*

Z. t<tllr..M~ I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ,§l,.jS NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 881066001 1 /\-{.::J..j-IJ•;J'J"-(11 SETIING PLATE DUST OILER 
2 032461606 2 +2"'7 Jv'r?45X16 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.5X16 
3 062300816 2 7-<::J3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8 
4 154467001 1 /\-{ .::J..:!f"\'';1"7 DUST OILER 
5 114486002 1 ;f-1J:t-1'7-11-1' OILER 
6 8A3384001 21-?"7"'t"'tit:~ PIN 
7 012060636 2 77"t:'56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (Fn M6X6 
8 8A3385001 2 l-?"7t:~~?'r HINGE HOLDER 
9 8A3395001 2 l-?"7t:~~::i' A RUBBER CUSHION 
10 8A3392001 2 7--<-"'t SPACER 
11 018066036 4 77;f-Jt-1-sxso BOLT SOCKET M6X60 
12 025060336 4 t:7-!f:fl;j<1f -1'6 WASHER PLAIN L 6 
13 028060246 4 /~;j<"'f:fl;j<2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6 
14 021060106 4 1 ~ .:L 7·;.1-6 NUT1 M6 

(KE-430F ·03, ·05, ·OK, ·OF)!l) <For KE-430F-03, -05, ·OK, -OF> 
<8E-438FJ!l> <For BE-438F> 

15+ 159613051 1 >l't:~ BOBBIN 
<KE-430F ·05Jil> <For KE-430F-05> 
<~t* • ;!:!f~:::HiiJJ!l> < For USA, Canada and Mexico > 

15+ 815665001 1 ;J{t:~LA BOBBIN LA 

16 8A8239201 1 :t-1' Jt-11~??;; OIL TANK ASSY 
17 881271001 1 :t-1' Jv'r-1':::~?7-<Jv 'J"7~ OIL WARNING LABEL JP 
18 881270001 1 :t-1' Jv'r-1':::~?7-<Jv I-f'J~ OIL WARNING LABEL EN 
19 802763602 1 -1'1-117"11' -(?;;2DR COTION STAND ASSY 2DR 
20 851283001 2 ?'r"'f7 SPOOL STAND BASE 
21 150182000 2 7-"7-Jv"'7':JI- SPOOL MAT 
22 851282101 2 7-"7-Jv?·:J~3~ SPOOL CUSHION 
23 802747101 1 -1'1-:t.J'TJ~.:j< SPRING 
24 150179002 2 7-"7-Jt-~?8 SPOOL SHAFT B 
25 028050244 2 /~;j<"'f:fl;j<2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 
26 021500104 2 1~.:>.7"•;.1-5 NUT1 M5 
27 8A6607001 1 7-"7-Jv~Jv11'-2 SPOOL HOLDER 2 
28 8A6607001 1 7-"7-Jv~Jv1!'-2 SPOOL HOLDER 2 
29 150183000 2 -1'1-:t.J'r/\~:fl-11'..,. THREAD HANGER BASE 
30 142990001 2 7-v':J~"7':J~.:J.. THREAD BUSH 
31 8A6609001 2 7-"7-Jv~Jv11'-"'t"'t:x: SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER 
32 062061604 2 7-<::J6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16 
33 144226001 1 l-?"7:hl~- HEAD COVER 
34 881069001 1 7..,. :fl-~ -1!':11- EYE GUARD SET 
35 844485101 1 7-f':fl-~ EYE GUARD 
36 881067001 1 7-f':fl-~~Jl-11'- EYE GUARD HOLDER 
37 026030233 2 t:7"'f:fl;j<;;:fl:!f3 WASHER PLAIN M 3 
38 062300616 2 7-<::J3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6 
39 062401006 2 7-<::J4X1 0 SCREW PAN M4X10 
40 880791001 1 1J7:hl~- REAR COVER 
41 062500816 4 7-<::J5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 
42 881275001 1 ~'J7.?;; GREASE UNIT 

(8E-43BFJ!l) <For BE-438F> 
43 818642009 1 >1'11~"'t7 BUTIONTRAY 
44 153843009 1 >1'11~"'t77~~Jv1!' BUffiON TRAY HOLDER 
45 014760632 1 71"?;1{;;595-28X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
46 081351606 2 +"'t7'r?35X16 WOOD SCREW FLAT M3.5X16 
47 881272001 1 >1'1l~?:t.J~1~;j<A SPRING A 
48 110215002 1 ~ ;l;j< ~3.57 SCREW SM3.57 
49 025660132 1 t:7"'f:fl;j<~3?3.18 WASHER PLAINS SM3.18 
50 881273001 1 ;J{11~?:t.J~/~;j<-lj--lj-I SPRING SUPPORT 
51 146360002 1 >I'Jvi-4.76X7 BOLT, SM4. 76X7 
52 154179001 1 6:h?>I'?7-I~T4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 

KE-430F/8E-438F·91 0 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



/+

Wa. Wi5-7~Jv/ Warning labels 

W~7r(JII/ Warning labels ~~I Name of parts 5ize(mm) Code 

~ •• •• 7r(JIIlttit6?" 1311 ~~=~: I :::::=.::u.. 36 X 150 SA9725-001 A DANGER .oi.GEFAHR .oi.DNIGER .A.PELIGRO --· .......... ~,If .................................... Label electrical shock 36 X 150 _...,.1\111 ...... ........................... ~ _ .................. 
====- _,..--=:.:......~ ~~·--::.... ..... ,.....y ........ ........ .,.,._ ................... ..... ............ 

~ 7r(JIIlt~C 25 X 28 

Label electrical shock 25 X 28 L=28.4 SA9914-001 
r-----L-----4 

Lt ~ 

~-~ tlfF}t57~)1.-

Label caution 
56X43 SA9826-001 

1~~~ 
2~[0]~~ 

& r:J-=/!1~-~ 
L=16 SA9957-001 

r-----L-----4 
Injury mark 

& r:J-=/!1~-? 
L=25 SA9957-002 

r-----L -----1 
Injury mark 

@ 7-A'l-? 
4>12 537060-001 

Label, grounding 

[PE[ PE~-? 

Label, PE 7.5 X 12.5 537059-001 

® ";(-? 7' ::J. ?..f 30 X 40 30X40 SA4224-001 
Mark attention 30 X40 

KE-430F/BE-438F-Wa 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



/,

Wa.lfi§-7~JI,/ Warning labels 

•&5~Jv I Warning labels .H.~ I Name of parts 5ize(mm) Code 

brother 
~SJ~IIJIH 

•a• 
~~~,t::!lUr.:?<l::, 
~~T~l:.11'a~ 

~~" .,i:.t:. 
~l::.l'll.rrli. 

*'~' Jv!f~?~Jv~:SC ·~ilf~~lO::I::. 

--~ll!i£ 68X30 581271-001 
~n::<m.~'- Oil warning label JP aai":A?1t~-t.r; 
.j<'l!15-v,l!illco 
-811-c<m.~ .. 
-~tt,;dc~ 
1511/v~,,<m.~\, 

~-li: ~·!J(i;I!;I5QJ 
-"11"t:<m.~\, 

lr:.Lm•=l 

brother 
L.ubrlclllng Oil lor -II'CI 

•cAUTION 
L.ullrlcall~al 
1MJ C&LIH lllflltnrnatlan 
to•Uid.tdn. 

==-~~~-- .. .,. * '!' Jv•~ 7 ~Jv~:SC Cln c:au. dlarrha-. 
.-.I vomiting. 68X30 581270-001 DD nat IWIIIICJW. 

Oil warning label EN "---•hllchn, 
f!!IIIA!!l 
Eyo-; 
-Rmowlhplontydcdd-. 
.S..k mod<ol .... 
!lollcontool: 
·WIIIlwlh_ond_. 

w--= -k-'-'hlmodlbl~. 

KE-430F/BE-438F-Wa 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



/-

Sp. {±fijJI]$.§l.-Ji~ (KE-430F, BE-438F) I Different parts list (KE-430F, BE-438F) 

KE-430F. BE-438FI::I;I;l'"~i!ll.llotJIJ!ltl~:h. ""C~'*TO)""C!~Ili~'Jil~l:: ;::;,sm <to~ ~'• 
@;l!EjJ*O)Ilil,ll,l;l;, KE-430D (>i<flll!f'I'!IJJ:.;o ~:,.), BE-438D (>i<flll!f'>l'11 :..-t-tlt;: ~:,.) l::ltiil""C!T. 
@O!<EjJ*O)ifll,ll,l;l;, BAS-311G (::11J~7kitllf';o ~:..-) .!::ltiil""C!"t. 

The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification. 
@In the following table, parts marked with* are common with the KE-430D (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker) 

& BE-438D (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewer). 
@In the following table, parts marked with* are common with the BAS-311G (Electronic program Lock Stitcher). 

KE-430F BE-438F 

-05 
)$~Heavy­

weight materials 

-03 
<PJJ~Medium­

weight materials 

-OK =.., 1-.)I.•J-\';>. 
/Knitted materials 

-OF / 7 7 ::.rT-!.t 3 !.1 
/Foundation gannents 

(K-51) 
tt~*i 
Needle hole plate 

0 
(F-33) 
;l(t::..-7-;>.fll. 

(¢2.4) 
SB0949-001 

152690-501 < B! 

(¢1.6) 
SB0715-001 

Bobbin case ~--, -------------------------* 159610-401 <A> 
assy ~ S59221-301 < LC > 

* 

(¢1.6) 
SB0951-001 

(¢1.6) 
SB0715-001 

159610-401 <A> 
* 

(¢ 1.6) 
SB0953-001 

* 
159610-401 <A> 

r;r.~·::;:;;:.:.::;;:······· ......................... * .......................... * ···················································---.-- ························-.-
:!IHitn 154340-101 
iTension ~-- ···························· 154339-101 
. . I * 
!spnng S48664-001 <AN> 
t;tii~:::;;;.:.:£······ ......................... * .......................... * .................................................................................. .. 
: 1tnn ~; 154341-001 

154339-101 154339-101 

!Screw @ --~-~;;;~~:;·~~----------- 154341-001 154341-001 154341-001 

f!i*iilii.ii:li*>""""""" -------------------------*- -------------------------* ------------------------------------------------------.-- -------------------------.-

iAnti-spin SM315-001 

~spring ~} --~-~~~~;:~~~----------- SM315-001 SM315-001 SM315-001 

(F-34, Z-15) 
159613-051 * * ;l(t::,. * * 

Bobbin ---------------------------- 159613-051 
@ S15665-001 <LA~ 

159613-051 159613-051 

(F-32) * * <PIM,5M SA 1882-001 < B > * * 
Shuttle hook 

' 
-------------------------* SA1881-001 <A> 

assy, w/box SA8197-101 < LH > 

SA1881-001 <A> SA1881-001<A> 

(F-31) * * * ~1ft if< 
Shuttle race 

~ 
152686-201 < B > 

base 
152682-201 < A > 152682-201 <A> 

(H-6) * Kt!D! •J 1tn * * 
Thread ~ SA6193-301< C > 
take-up spring 

SA9058-001 SA9058-001 

KE-430F/BE-438F-Sp 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



/.

Sp. {±a.lll]$.§l.-Ji~ (KE-430F, BE-438F) I Different parts list (KE-430F, BE-438F) 

@""'*'*O)llil.ll.l;l;, KE-430D PI<SI'ii~l!l.ltll :Y:..-), BE-438D (::4<SI'ii~;f<11 >t-tlt;; :Y:..-) .!:Jtil"t!T o 

@In the following table, parts marked with* are common with the KE-430D (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker) 
& BE-438D (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewer). 

KE-430F BE-438F 

~ 
-05 -03 -OK -OF 

~ . 
JJl9J/Heavy- <PJJ~/Medium- =.., f-.:1-')"\';<. 77: . ...-T-~:::~:,., !!. 

p weight materials weight materials /Knitted materials /Foundation garments 

(H-29) 
tt•A~*IIl 
Needle bar thread 
guide S81 059-001 <A> S81060-001 < 8 > S81060-001 < 8 > 

eJA i!P(j8 

(8-52) * * * ,. :Y :.-tt4fi}. ~til 
Needle assy SA1579-019 SA1752-014 SA1752-009 SA1737-011 SA1579-012 

~ DPX17NY<#19> DPX5 <#14> DPX5 <#9> DPX5KN <#11 > DPX17NY <#12> 

@l!llflO)!Ii' ;it.@., i! •J ~O)"'t..( ;(I;!;, 1;1(0).!: ilS •J ""C!T o (!llilO)IiUi!I 'J 71;1;, Pl~>l"ll<:b' i;f,J1.5mmi1•HJ!JI;:t,;: ')*To ) 
@Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows: 

(The actual sewing area has 1.5 mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.) 

KE-430F 8E-438F 

~- -05 -03 -OK -OF 

~ c. 
!$~/Heavy- <I'J$411/Medium- =-·> "· ;1. ') "\';<. 7 7 ::.rT-!.1 :I ::,., /il 

p weight materials weight materials /Knitted materials /Foundation garments 

I R 153608-101 * 152777-001 * S49695-001 * SA6509-001 * 
I L 154527-001 * 152778-001 * S49694-001 * SA651 0-001 * 

(C-65, 66) 

@t~ S=f~ jlpit.@. if! ~v W=+~ Work clamp 

23 ~ 18 12 22 

(C-30) SA3378-001 * SA3607-001 * SA3609-001 * SA6511-201 * SA3606-101 * lll 'J Iii. (i'.tl'.C) 
Feed plate (Submerged-type) 

~~ tiEf ~ tc~y; ~ ~ ::: 

1 1 1 1.4 
.D::j 0.6 ~0.2 ~0.2 t= 0.3 ~0.2 

~ 
-05 -05 c. 

T=.LJDenim T=A/Denim 
' p < Y~YiPJit < USAIPJit 

I For Asia> I For USA> 

I R 152781-001 * 153201-001 * I L 152782-001 * 153202-001 * (C-65, 66) 

jlp;t)E ~ Work clamp ~-:-r I~ ffi*~ 
(C-30) SA3611-001 * SA3616-001 * lll •J Iii. 

~ 
Feed plate 

~~ 
~- ') 

1.4 ,_!,o.2 
.E.kjo.s ~ 

KE-430F/BE-438F-Sp 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



//

Ga ./f-~81!~-Ji~ (KE-430F) I Gauge parts list (KE-430F) 
<?'-~$.!!.> < Gauge parts > 

;t:1'l3 ~O)'f-~l!ll.!l.l=l~lli:O)t,O)f.J(ilb 'J *'. 
!li'~JE(!Ii'~l ci! •J~~~- J:l'OJM€1b-ttl=t.i: •J *'· The following are provided as optional gauge parts. 

Each work clamp pair and presser pair are used in combination 
with the feed plate directly below them. 

(!li'~JEci!'J~I~ KE-4300 c!::i!l<ili"l!o, ) (Work clamp and feed plate are common with to the KE-4300.) 

- 1 2 3 4 

R 152781-001 153201-001 < PL> 153203-001 < PS > S00906-001 (1 inch) ('T::.j,.l For denim) 

L 152782-001 153202-001 < PL> 153204-001 < PS > S00907-001 (1 inch) ('T::.j,.l For denim) 

(C-65. 66) 

~: r 1 ~ ~~ ~~ tl t£ 1l 1~ !li'ii.Ji! 
Work clamp 

SA3611-001 SA3612-001 < PL > SA3613-001 < PS > SA3614-001 (1 inch) c-T- j,.l For denim) 

(C-30) 

~ ~ ~ ~ il!~llt 

lA! 0.6 ~ Feed plate lA! 0.6 rt0.2 rt0.2 
~ 

.. 
~ ~ ~ 

R 833747-001 (30mm) 
153201-001 < PL > 

152777-001 
( ;< IJ •.v'c' .' :-v~ • . 

('T::.j,.l For denim) 

L 833748-001 (30 mm) 153202-001 < PL > 152778-001 <-" •J -¥~/For !1 

(-T- j,.l For denim) 

(C-65, 66) 

~ i rl~ 
\ I j 

~· w+· Wo~~~m~ 
WL 1 

SA3615-001 (30 mm) 
SA3616-001 

SA3612-001 (PL) <-" •J ~~/For 1 (-T- j,.l For denim) 

(C-30) 

@ ~ ~ ~ 
il!~llt 

Feed plate 

iy2 iy2 iy2 iy2 

9 10 
152779-001 

R (!1:1'>1: S I Submerged 152779-001 
-type,S) 

152780-001 
L (!1:1'>1: S I Submerged 152780-001 

-type,S) 

(C-65, 66) 

~~~~~ 1. ]!~>II v !li'ii.Ji! 
Work clamp 

SA3610-001 
(!1:1'>1: S I Submerged SA6346-201 

(C-30) 
-type,S) 

il!~llt 

~ l:!j Feed plate 

~2 
t= 0.3 

KE-430F/BE-438F-Ga 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



/0

Ga . If- 981l.§l.-Jl~ (KE-430F) I Gauge parts list (KE-430F) 

11 12 13 

546771-001 < LTA1 > 546771-001 < LTA1 > 546774-001 < VBTA1 > 
R (lli"'JJ: I For straight \:I"'JJ: · J:t I For straight (lti"'JJ: I For vertical 

bar tacking) r tacking/submerged) bar tacking) 

546770-001 < LTA1 > 546770-001 < L TA 1 > 546773-001 < VBTA1 > 
L (lli"'JJ: I For straight g:~Jl: • J:t I For straight (lti"'JJ: I For vertical 

bar tacking) r tacking/submerged) bar tacking) 

(C-65, 66) 

~M I" : I'll M F jii!X,JE 
r.vork clamp I 32.4 

4.4 

SA3617-001 < LTA1 > SA3618-001 < LTB1 > SA3619-001 < VBTA1 > 
(ll~Jl: I For straight 

bar tacking) 
\!!I"'JJ: · J:t I For straight 

r tacking/submerged) 
(lt~Jl: I For vertical 

bar tacking) 
(C-30) 
;;; 'Hi 

iy2 ~ 33 ~ iy
2 t-r~ 

Feed plate 1~ 110.2 ~ 
~ 42 

*' * * * * * (C-65, 66) 156006-001 : 559892-001 156006-001 559892-001 156006-001 559892-001 
jii!X,JE 

r.vork clamp 

JJ JJ JJ >i!JJ.. ~ I I I Bolt 

5 

54677 4-001 < VBTA 1 > SA2230-001 < VBTA 1 > SA2233-001 < VBTB1 > 
R l,lll~Jl: • J:t I For vertical 

ar lacking/submerged) 
(llli"'JJ: I For vertical 

bar tacking) 
(llli!IJJ: I For vertical 

bar tacking) 

546773-001 < VBTA 1 > SA2229-001 < VBTA 1 > SA2232-001 < VBTB1 > 
L l,llli"'JJ: • J:t I For vertical 

ar lacking/submerged) 
(llli"'JJ: I For vertical 

bar tacking) 
(llll"'.il: I For vertical 

bar tacking) 

(C-65, 66) 

~ illP26.4 ijp18.4 jii!X,JE 
r.vork clamp 

4.4 5.4 5.4 

SA3621-001 < VBTB1 > SA3620-001 < VBTA 1 > SA3622-001 < VBTB 1 > 
l,llli"'JJ: • J:t I For vertical 

ar lacking/submerged) 
(llli!IJJ: I For vertical 

bar tacking) 
(*I!I!IJJ: I For vertical 

bar tacking) 
(C-30) 
;;; 'J jii 

iy2rm ow "5.~ Feed plate 

~2 4 ~2 0 18.4 
---t 

*' * *' * *' * 
(C-65, 66) 156006-001 : 559892-001 559909-001 : 559892-001 559909-001 : 559892-001 

jii!X,JE 
r.vork clamp 

JJ j1 j1 ii(JV t-- I I I Bolt 

* ~-? (J)flll,fo 1;1;, ;!;" Jll.t ~Jill:: -f:tLt':tL2flli ~li:ltl' ~ L '• 
As for the parts of part codes marked with *, please order two pieces for each part as a right and left pair. 

KE-430F/BE-438F-Ga 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



/1

Ga. ?'-9$.§l.-Ji~ (KE-430F) I Gauge parts list (KE-430F) 

7 18 

546777-001 < KIA1 > 546780-001 < HMA1 > SA2236-001 < HMA1 > 
R (ilti:R I For circular stitching) ('I'-ll r-'11 For crescent 

bar tacking) 
('I'-ll !!II For crescent 

bar tacking) 

546776-001 < KIA1 > 546779-001 < HMA1 > SA2235-001 < HMA 1 > 
L (ilti:R I For circular stitching) ('I'-ll r-'11 For crescent 

bar tacking) 
('I'-ll !!II For crescent 

bar tacking) 

(C-65, 66) 

~13 ~ ~14.6 lii'~Ji!. 
Work clamp 

10 

SA3623-001 < KIA 1 > SA3624-001 < HMA1 > SA3625-001 < HMA1 > 
(ilti:R I For circular stitching) ('I'-ll !!II For crescent 

bar tacking) 
('I'-ll r-!J I For crescent 

bar tacking) 
(C-30) 
>! ') lli 

[5J e Feed plate 

~2 ~2 ~0 ~2 14.6 -
6 

*' * *' * *' * (C-65, 66) 156006-001 : S59892-001 156006-001 : 859892-001 S59909-001 : S59892-001 

lii'~Ji!. 
Work clamp }} I }} I 11 I ~Jj,"" 

Bolt 

* ~-? O)f!il.ii,l;t, :5 Ill c!:: ~Jill:: -{-;h.-{';h.2fl!i ~li:ltl' ~ L '• 
As for the parts of part codes marked with *, please order two pieces for each part as a right and left pair. 

KE-430F/BE-438F-Ga 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



/2

Ga . If- yfll!.§l.-1[~ (KE-430F, BE-438F) I Gauge parts list (KE-430F, BE-438F) 

SA3626-001 SA3627-001 
(JHI'Ii Y I (JHI'Ii 'J I 

With lozenge) With lozenge) 

(C-30) 
;;! ')~ u u ~'5-;,'J 

Feed plate 
blank 

~2 ~ 0.6 

A-kl 

(K- 51) 't"O)ilf!O)tt:;\~ I For other needle hole plate 

KE-430F BE-438F 

580952-001 580712-001 

~ ~ 
¢2.2 ¢3.2 

+---=r2.5 
~2.6 ~1.5 

2.5 
¢2 

(C) Mitlll (KE-430F) I For specially orderd (KE-430F) 

R SA4195-001 ~ * * 559909-001 559892-001 ~ 
SA3817-001 
(JHUM L-1 

Without lozenge) 

L SA4196-001 

(C-65, 66) 26.4 26.4 
jljlitJi! 

{[][]!] ~'5-;,'J 
~~rkclamp 

blank 

(C-65. 66) 
jljlitJi! 

JJ Work clamp I 
iffJL- "' 
Bolt 

(C-30) 
lll ')~ 

u ~'5-;,'J 
Feed plate 

blank 

* ~-? O)!lil,ll, 1;1:, :1J Ill.!: 1r:Jill:: -ttl.i'tl.2il.:::"l!)Cl'" ~ ~ '· 
As for the parts of part codes marked with * , please order two pieces for each part as a right and left pair. 

(E) >1":1>- ~ :,flll.§l. (BE-438F) I Option parts (BE-438F) 
>1'51 :,?:IN'1-;;V~-"'t I Button clamp spacer 

-~~-+-i~i~it~~~--~~1~~- _ !!.!-__ t _ ~?.?P!.?:! Q! _ ~~:.3_6) _ 
BR 552076-101 (E-37) 

1.5 2 

~+~ ,--ITTL--,+,----'TTL-; 

KE-430FIBE-438F-Ga 

--~~+-~!!.~Q~~)p) __ <~~1L 
CR 552077-101 (E-42) 

_9_1,. _ t -~?.?P?~:!Q!_ ~~:'!_3)_ 
DR 552078-101 (E-44) 

2.5 3 

c:::TI=:4~ c:::TI=:4~ 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



/3

~~1/lndex 

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO age CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page 

004300513 A -17 2 017711412 E -10 14 028030246 K -69 26 062670712 U1 - 11 46 
011679312 E -16 14 018061236 K -30 24 028040246 Q -9 38 062670812 U1 -6 46 
012060536 c -17 8 018061430 K -68 26 028050244 z -25 50 070608800 c -19 8 

c -44 8 018061636 8 -17 4 028050247 s -3 42 070696800 D -15 12 
D -9 12 c -62 10 028060246 z -13 50 081003670 F -59 16 
D -23 12 D -41 12 028080246 P1 -11 34 081005070 L -21 28 
D -27 12 018062036 A -32 2 032461606 z -2 50 081040070 F -39 16 
D -34 12 D -29 12 047250642 E -22 14 085311016 R -6 40 
K -66 26 018063036 c -7 8 047402042 8 -64 6 OA4300806 S -13 42 
L -2 28 018066036 z - 11 50 047602042 D -2 12 OA4301206 S -6 42 

012060636 8 -44 4 018301036 H -15 20 048040342 J -15 22 OA4401006 S -10 42 
c -9 8 018400836 c -67 10 L -17 28 s - 11 42 
c -21 8 D -32 12 L -20 28 OA5301605 Q -15 38 
D -46 12 G -6 18 L -25 28 OA5400806 F -37 16 
F -25 16 Q -6 38 048060142 K -8 24 OA5401006 Q -17 38 
F -40 16 018401036 c -23 8 048060346 c -42 8 Q -19 38 
H -31 20 Q -2 38 D -25 12 Q -25 38 
K -29 24 Q -30 38 D -45 12 080452006 R -8 40 
K -39 24 Q -4 38 K -63 26 081351606 z -46 50 
z -7 50 018401236 J -28 22 N -18 32 100136001 H -22 20 

012300336 c -4 8 018401636 8 -47 6 048080142 c -20 8 100360003 K -52 24 
012400436 8 -43 4 018500836 c -51 8 048080342 c - 11 8 100401022 J -8 22 

c -14 8 018501036 F -30 16 D -8 12 102630001 D -4 12 
c -28 8 018501436 c -15 8 D -21 12 102707002 U1 -7 46 
F -57 16 018501632 s -2 42 L - 11 28 105234003 E -8 14 
H -17 20 018501636 8 -56 6 048100142 K -28 24 107744001 D -37 12 

012400636 J -20 22 Q -12 38 048280142 8 -68 6 E -6 14 
012500536 8 -41 4 021060106 z -14 50 060400516 M -9 30 108549001 J -18 22 

8 -53 6 021060306 K -10 24 060670512 U1 -25 46 109239002 A -20 2 
8 -58 6 K -17 24 062061604 z -32 50 N -22 32 
8 -66 6 K -21 24 062300416 A -22 2 110215002 z -48 50 
c -5 8 K -25 24 K -49 24 110367001 8 -33 4 
c -12 8 K -35 24 K -71 26 c -41 8 
c -29 8 021080206 P1 -12 34 N -8 32 D -44 12 
c -45 8 021400216 D -39 12 062300616 F -9 16 K -62 26 
c -60 10 021400306 H -26 20 z -38 50 N -17 32 
D -6 12 M -10 30 062300816 z -3 50 114486002 z -5 50 
D -17 12 021500104 z -26 50 062400416 c -69 10 115147001 E -14 14 
D -19 12 021500316 H -18 20 E -25 14 115148201 E -13 14 
J -9 22 021710212 U1 -22 46 062400616 F -36 16 115163001 E -32 14 
J -14 22 025030236 A -23 2 F -56 16 115166001 U2 -9 48 
J -25 22 K -50 24 G -10 18 117934001 A -2 2 
K -7 24 K -72 26 G -12 18 A -9 2 
K -23 24 N -9 32 Q -21 38 120990001 U1 -15 46 
K -60 26 025040136 A -27 2 062400816 8 -6 4 140004001 8 -34 4 
K -64 26 025040236 D -38 12 8 -55 6 142677101 U1 -4 46 
L -7 28 G -5 18 E -29 14 142678201 U1 -5 46 
L -12 28 J -37 22 062401006 A -12 2 142680001 U1 -14 46 
L -15 28 L -24 28 J -36 22 142681001 U1 -8 46 
N -12 32 M -5 30 L -23 28 142686101 U1 -24 46 
N -19 32 N -25 32 z -39 50 142689409 U1 -2 46 

012501032 s -8 42 Q -10 38 062402016 A -26 2 142706001 U1 -10 46 
013719412 U1 -13 46 025050134 L -19 28 062500616 8 -39 4 142990001 z -30 50 
014680432 U1 -18 46 025060136 J -26 22 H -2 20 144226001 z -33 50 
014680632 E -3 14 025060236 A -33 2 J -3 22 144458001 8 -49 6 
014760632 E -9 14 c -63 10 U1 -31 46 145446001 H -13 20 

z -45 50 025060336 z -12 50 062500816 A -10 2 H -24 20 
017061006 F -48 16 025080336 P1 -10 34 A -14 2 145446002 J -6 22 
017400802 8 -5 4 025660132 z -49 50 J -10 22 146354001 E - 11 14 

N -24 32 025710232 U1 -23 46 M -2 30 146354002 c -50 8 
Q -8 38 026030136 F -8 16 Q -23 38 146360002 z -51 50 

017401015 G -4 18 026030233 z -37 50 z -41 50 146994001 E -12 14 
M -4 30 026050136 8 -40 4 062670412 H -34 20 150179002 z -24 50 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



0*

~sl/lndex 

CODE REF.NO page CODE I REF.NO page CODE REF.NO age CODE REF.NO page 

150182000 z -21 50 BMP301 0-0000000-25T1 537059001 P1 -8 34 5A1982101 J -23 22 
150183000 z -29 50 P2 -5+ I 36 Wa 51 5A1984001 J -27 22 
151968001 E -4 14 BMP301 0-0000000-35T4 537060001 A -35 2 5A2229001 Ga 56 
151969001 E -5 14 P2 -6+ I 36 P1 -7 34 5A2230001 Ga 56 
152682201 5p 53 BMP301 0-000000045T 4 Wa 51 5A2232001 Ga 56 
152684101 F -7 16 P2 -6+ I 36 538707001 B -23 4 5A2233001 Ga 56 
152686201 5p 53 BMP301 0-0000001-3500 538710001 B -26 4 5A2235001 Ga 57 
152690501 5p 53 P2 -2+ I 36 538713100 B -54 6 5A2236001 Ga 57 
152777001 5p 54 BMP301 0-0000001-35T 4 542446001 c -33 8 5A2422001 B -37 4 

Ga 55 P2 -6+ 36 c -35 8 5A2626001 C -58 8 
152778001 5p 54 J00353001 P1 -6 34 542903001 c -71 10 5A3208201 C -49 8 

Ga 55 500705001 K -46 24 544485101 z -35 50 5A3231001 C -43 8 
152779001 Ga 55 500906001 Ga 55 546770001 Ga 56 D -26 12 
152780001 Ga 55 500907001 Ga 55 546771001 Ga 56 5A3238101 F -58 16 
152781001 5p 54 501694101 E -38 14 546773001 Ga 56 5A3241001 F -6 16 

Ga 55 502745001 U2 -6 48 546774001 Ga 56 5A3250001 H - 1 20 
152782001 5p 54 502747101 z -23 50 546776001 Ga 57 5A3256001 H -21 20 

Ga 55 502763602 z -19 50 546777001 Ga 57 5A3262202 A -15 2 
152788000 c -55 8 503641101 U1 -28 46 546779001 Ga 57 5A3263001 A -16 2 
152881101 H -30 20 503816001 P2 -3 36 546780001 Ga 57 5A3264001 A -18 2 
152883000 H -32 20 509658001 U2 -4 48 547307001 F -17 16 5A3265001 A -19 2 
152884001 H -33 20 509659001 U2 -7 48 548664001 5p 53 5A3266101 A -21 2 
153057101 c -31 8 509660001 U2 -8 48 549694001 5p 54 5A3274101 F -16 16 
153201001 5p 54 509686001 U2 -5 48 549695001 5p 54 5A3276001 F -23 16 

Ga 55 511817000 Q -24 38 549955101 c -72 10 5A3277001 F -24 16 
153202001 5p 54 512441001 J -7 22 549998001 E -15 14 5A3278001 F -26 16 

Ga 55 513184001 U2 - 11 48 551282101 z -22 50 5A3294001 J -29 22 
153203001 Ga 55 515665001 z -15+ 50 551283001 z -20 50 5A3299001 J -2 22 
153204001 Ga 55 5p 53 552071101 E -39 14 5A3324001 K -36 24 
153484001 E -7 14 515667001 5p 53 Ga 58 5A3325101 K -37 24 

H -19 20 516492101 5p 53 552072101 E -36 14 5A3326001 K -38 24 
153567000 c -56 8 518642009 z -43 50 Ga 58 5A3327401 K -40 24 
153568001 c -54 8 520356001 D -7 12 552073101 E -41 14 5A3333001 N -2 32 
153608101 5p 54 D -20 12 Ga 58 5A3334001 K -47 24 
153827001 E -2 14 L -10 28 552074101 E -43 14 5A3342001 N -6 32 
153830100 E - 1 14 520878000 A -4 2 Ga 58 5A3343001 N -7 32 
153843009 z -44 50 A -6 2 552075101 E -40 14 5A3366101 C -6 8 
154179001 z -52 50 523337001 A -7 2 Ga 58 5A3370001 C -18 8 
154339101 5p 53 523418002 J -30 22 552076101 E -37 14 5A3378001 5p 54 
154340101 5p 53 523651001 B -7 4 Ga 58 5A3384001 Z -6 50 
154341001 5p 53 B -21 4 552077101 E -42 14 5A3385001 Z -8 50 
154467001 z -4 50 B -24 4 Ga 58 5A3392001 Z -10 50 
154527001 5p 54 B -27 4 552078101 E -44 14 5A3395001 Z -9 50 
154684009 U1 -3 46 B -32 4 Ga 58 5A3419101 C -37 8 
154685001 U1 -9 46 F -28 16 559221301 5p 53 5A3424001 C -46 8 
154686001 U1 -12 46 F -42 16 559321001 E -49 14 5A3425001 C -47 8 
154697001 U1 -19 46 F -44 16 559892001 Ga 56 5A3426001 C -48 8 
154713001 U1 -21 46 F -52 16 Ga 57 5A3427101 C -52 8 
155559001 K -31 24 K -2 24 Ga 58 5A3428001 C -59 10 

L -16 28 K -9 24 559909001 Ga 56 5A3432101 D - 1 12 
156006001 Ga 56 525235001 B -31 4 Ga 57 5A3441001 D -16 12 

Ga 57 525310101 A -29 2 Ga 58 K -57 24 
156336101 U1 -20 46 K -53 24 5A1125001 B -42 4 L -6 28 
159610401 5p 53 U2 -10 48 5A1179002 c -53 8 5A3449101 K -56 24 
159613051 z -15+ 50 531032002 J -5 22 5A1394101 G - 11 18 L -5 28 

5p 53 532263001 A -3 2 Q -22 38 5A3458001 L -18 28 
200190001 P2 -4 36 A -5 2 5A1579012 5p 54 5A3459101 L -22 28 

R -9 40 532462001 K -16 24 5A1579019 5p 54 5A3464001 L -26 28 
218859001 Q -26 38 K -34 24 5A1737011 5p 54 5A3486001 Q -18 38 
220681001 R -5 40 532465101 K -15 24 5A1752009 5p 54 5A3538001 C -25 8 
231071001 K - 11 24 K -33 24 5A1752014 5p 54 K -54 24 
552907000 Q -27 38 533747001 Ga 55 5A1881001 5p 53 5A3606101 5p 54 
A10193001 P1 -3 34 533748001 Ga 55 5A1882001 5p 53 5A3607001 5p 54 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



0+

~~1/lndex 

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO age CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page 

5A3608001 Ga 55 5A6510001 5p 54 5A9914001 P2 -7 36 580931001 K -61 26 
5A3609001 5p 54 5A6511201 5p 54 Wa 51 580932001 K -55 24 
5A3610001 Ga 55 5A6607001 Z -27 50 5A9917001 G -8 18 580933001 K -59 26 
5A3611001 5p 54 z -28 50 5A9957001 A -37 2 580934001 K -58 26 

Ga 55 5A6609001 Z -31 50 Wa 51 580935001 K -1+ 24 
5A3612001 Ga 55 5A7520001 8 -19 4 5A9957002 A -36 2 580936001 K -4 24 
5A3613001 Ga 55 F -46 16 Wa 51 580937001 K -13 24 
5A3614001 Ga 55 5A7521001 8 -20 4 580347001 5 -5 42 580938001 K -12 24 
5A3615001 Ga 55 5A8197101 5p 53 580350001 5 -7 42 580939001 K -14 24 
5A3616001 5p 54 5A8239201 Z -16 50 580353001 5 -9 42 580941001 K -32 24 

Ga 55 5A8316001 Q -29 38 580553001 R -4 40 580943001 K -19 24 
5A3617001 Ga 56 5A8349001 Q - 1 38 580562001 R - 1 40 580944001 K -22 24 
5A3618001 Ga 56 5A8350001 P1 -2 34 580564001 R -2 40 580945001 K -18 24 
5A3619001 Ga 56 5A8352001 Q -5 38 580566001 R -7 40 580946001 K -24 24 
5A3620001 Ga 56 5A8503001 J -21 22 580695001 8 -29+ 4 580947001 K -26 24 
5A3621001 Ga 56 5A8507001 J -19 22 580697101 8 -9 4 580948001 K -27 24 
5A3622001 Ga 56 5A8510101 J -31 22 580705001 D -12 12 580949001 5p 53 
5A3623001 Ga 57 5A8680001 A -25 2 K -20 24 580951001 5p 53 
5A3624001 Ga 57 5A9004001 8 -57 6 N -14 32 580952001 Ga 58 
5A3625001 Ga 57 5A9058001 5p 53 N -21 32 580953001 5p 53 
5A3626001 Ga 58 5A9191001 F -15 16 580709001 N - 1 32 580954001 N -5 32 
5A3627001 Ga 58 5A9287001 E -17 14 580711001 K -6 24 580955001 K -47 24 
5A3628001 D -35 12 5A9288001 E -18 14 580712001 Ga 58 580956001 c - 1 8 
5A3629001 D -36 12 5A9289001 E -19 14 580713001 K -70 26 580958001 D -13 12 
5A3631001 D -42 12 5A9290001 E -20 14 580714001 K -42 24 580959001 D -18 12 
5A3707101 D -33 12 5A9291001 E -21 14 580715001 U1 -29 46 580960001 D -24 12 
5A3817001 Ga 58 5A9292001 E -23 14 5p 53 580961001 D -10 12 
5A4130001 c -57 8 5A9293001 E -24 14 580717001 F -41 16 580962001 D -5 12 
5A4143001 H -20 20 5A9294001 E -26 14 580718001 F -38 16 580963001 D - 11 12 
5A4146101 H -23 20 5A9296001 E -30 14 580750001 N -23 32 580964001 D -30 12 
5A4187001 F -22 16 5A9297001 E -31 14 580752001 5 - 1 42 L -8 28 
5A4188001 F -22 16 5A9298001 E -33 14 580785001 J - 1 22 580965001 D -14 12 
5A4189001 F -22 16 5A9299001 E -34 14 580786001 A -13 2 L -4 28 
5A4190001 F -22 16 5A9300001 E -35 14 580787001 M -8 30 580966001 D -22 12 
5A4195001 Ga 58 5A9301001 E -27 14 580788001 A - 1 2 580968001 D -31 12 
5A4196001 Ga 58 5A9302001 E -28 14 580789001 A -30 2 580969001 L - 1 28 
5A4197101 c -16 8 5A9303001 E -45 14 580790001 F -54 16 580970001 L -3 28 
5A4198001 c -70 10 5A9304001 E -50 14 580791001 z -40 50 580972001 L -9 28 
5A4199001 F -5 16 5A9305001 E -51 14 580792001 J -12 22 580973001 L -13 28 
5A4224001 Q -28 38 5A9306001 E -46 14 580794001 Q -7 38 580977001 L -14 28 

Wa 51 5A9307001 E -47 14 580799101 c -26+ 8 580979001 N -15 32 
5A4315001 5p 53 5A9308001 E -48 14 580800001 c -3 8 580980001 N - 11 32 
5A4329001 N -3 32 5A9396001 F -10 16 580803001 c -27 8 580981001 N -20 32 
5A4330001 N -4 32 5A9397001 F -19 16 580834001 K -5 24 580982001 N -16 32 
5A4333001 H -3 20 5A9436001 5 -4 42 580909001 F -47 16 580983001 N -13 32 
5A4354001 K -41 24 5A9449001 5 -12 42 580910001 8 -67 6 580984001 A -31 2 
5A4465001 N -10 32 5A9497001 Q -3 38 580911001 G -7 18 580985001 F -45 16 
5A4518001 K -44 24 5A9500001 P1 -4 34 580915001 Q -13 38 580986001 F -50 16 
5A4519001 K -45 24 5A9509001 R -3 40 580916001 c -22 8 580991001 8 -10 4 
5A4647001 F -51 16 5A9525001 P1 - 1 34 580917001 c -13 8 580991002 8 -10 4 
5A5248001 8 -4 4 5A9535001 P2 - 2+ 36 580918001 c -10 8 580992001 8 -12 4 
5A6038001 T - 2+ 44 5A9559001 P1 -14 34 580919001 c -32 8 580992002 8 -12 4 
5A6156101 U2 - 1 48 5A9564001 P1 -15 34 580920001 c -34 8 580993001 8 - 1 4 
5A6157101 U2 -2 48 5A9565001 P1 -16 34 580921001 c -24 8 580994101 8 -28+ 4 
5A6158101 U2 -3 48 5A9602001 P1 -5 34 580922001 c -2 8 580995101 8 -28+ 4 
5A6190001 H - 11 20 5A9616001 P2 -1+ 36 580923001 c -64 10 580996101 8 -28+ 4 
5A6193301 5p 53 5A9650001 8 -35 4 580924001 c -68 10 580997001 8 -30+ 4 
5A6346201 Ga 55 5A9725001 P1 -13 34 580925001 c -38 8 580999001 8 -30+ 4 
5A6391001 H -4 20 Wa 51 580926101 c -39 8 581002001 8 -30+ 4 
5A6398001 K -47 24 5A9826001 A -34 2 580927001 G -13 18 581005001 8 -18 4 
5A6448201 F -29 16 Wa 51 580928001 G -14 18 581007001 8 -22 4 
5A6505014 U1 -27 46 5A9831001 P2 -1+ 36 580929001 c -40 8 581009001 8 -25+ 4 
5A6509001 5p 54 5A9893001 P1 -9 34 580930001 K -65 26 581011001 8 -25+ 4 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



~~1/lndex 

CODE REF.NO age CODE REF.NO age CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page 

581012001 8 -3 4 581172001 c -61 10 
581013001 8 - 11 4 581173001 F -2 16 
581014001 8 -13 4 581175001 F -35 16 
581018001 8 -29+ 4 581179001 M -3 30 
581019001 8 -29+ 4 581180001 H -9 20 
581021001 8 -48 6 581181001 H -10 20 
581023001 8 -50 6 581182001 H -16 20 
581024001 8 -51 6 581183001 J - 11 22 
581025001 8 -15 4 581184001 J -16 22 
581026101 8 -16 4 581186001 J -22 22 
581029001 8 -45 4 581187001 K -3 24 
581031001 8 -38 4 581189001 K -43 24 
581034101 8 -36 4 581191101 K -48 24 
581035101 8 -46 4 581192001 M -6 30 
581036001 8 -59 6 581194001 Q - 11 38 
581037001 8 -60 6 581200001 Q -16 38 
581038001 8 -61 6 581201001 Q -20 38 
581039001 8 -65 6 581204001 F -55 16 
581040001 8 -63 6 581206001 K -1+ 24 
581041001 8 -62 6 581229001 P2 -5+ 36 
581043101 F -43 16 581253001 J -4 22 
581044001 F - 11 16 581258001 F -53 16 
581047001 F -14 16 581266001 J -35 22 
581048101 F -13 16 581267001 H -12 20 
581049001 F -18 16 581268001 F -27 16 
581050001 F -12 16 581270001 z -18 50 
581051001 F -49 16 Wa 52 
581052001 G - 1 18 581271001 z -17 50 
581053001 G -2 18 Wa 52 
581054001 F -20 16 581272001 z -47 50 
581055001 F -21 16 581273001 z -50 50 
581056001 G -3 18 581275001 z -42 50 
581058001 H -27 20 581276001 G -9 18 
581059001 5p 54 581277001 A - 11 2 
581060001 5p 54 581278001 8 -2 4 
581066001 z - 1 50 581279101 G -15 18 
581067001 z -36 50 581281001 H -14 20 
581069001 z -34 50 581285001 F -4 16 
581070001 8 -14 4 581488101 G -16 18 
581072001 F -3 16 581563001 U1 - 1 46 
581076001 c -26+ 8 581564001 U1 -17 46 
581078001 D -40 12 581565001 T -1+ 44 
581079001 D -43 12 5815660E1 T -1+ 44 
581080001 D -3 12 5815670E1 T -2+ 44 
581081001 D -28 12 581643001 U1 -26 46 
581082001 K -67 26 581644001 U1 -16 46 
581084001 H -7 20 581645001 U1 -30 46 
581085001 H -28 20 581650001 Q -14 38 
581086001 H -5 20 581652001 F - 1 16 
581087001 H -25 20 581679001 8 -8 4 
581088001 H -8 20 XC5780001 c -8 8 
581089001 M -7 30 
581090001 M - 1 30 
581091001 J -17 22 
581093001 J -13 22 
581094001 J -24 22 
581095001 J -34 22 
581096001 J -33 22 
581098001 J -32 22 
581167001 A -8 2 
581168001 A -24 2 
581169001 A -28 2 
581171001 c -36 8 

62 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C



0-

I~-'/ ·-;j' ':J '/ 

PARTS BOOK 

7~-tj·-::rr~&:ttatt http://www.brother.eo.jp/ 
'f448-0803 )I.IJ~m!flE DIT~t±t!!~Ll.J 111±'1!!5 TEL : 0120-33-2392 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/ 
1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone : 81-566-95-0088 

©2010 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. KE-430F, BE-438F 
SB1257-001.J/E 

2010.05.B (1) 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
S

up
er

io
r S

ew
in

g 
M

ac
hi

ne
 &

 S
up

pl
y 

LL
C




